T . — 61080 2007-08-24 MEA EX . : T

(10RO -

MEA
FSbGel SwAc
O8/24/z007
MASTER AGREEMENT
Between The

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION
And The
FRUITPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

MEA-NEA

Fruitport Community Schools

Fruitport, Michigan

(ol 680
2007 8 24
MEp

E X



DISDocLabel
61080  2007-08-24  MEA  E X


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Agreement: \7 Fruitport Community Schools Board of
' Education and the Fruitport Education
Association Objectives of Agreement

TABLE OF CONTENTS........... e ieeee et R L1444 AR ARS8k R RSt b e eeneeenen e errnne i, -iii
WITINESSETH ....ovoviiieiinimmesininiistinniasinrstit st asbiss st sas s50 s e ssera e essessdsbasnsensnsassassssessenssstesessnsestassasstsssesssasnsessenssns ensnnes 1
VARTICLE 1. RECOGNITION .....oovirvreesiivirsieraiis e ssnisnecenssessereosssesssssasasssssstssensseseasassesassnsnsasessasssssossseststnsesssenessensens 1
ARTICLE 2. TEACHER RIGHTS......ccooitireitnennitrersertissinsensseresscsssstssessssstsssassssssesanssassssssssssesssusssane erarnees 2
ARTICLE 3. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS .......ccoovieieintisticmnreirercesisassstsssisstosesissamesssssssssssssassasssiassesesssssssssesssessosssssens 3
ARTICLE 4, COMPENSATION ..o e e e e et e e e
ARTICLE 5. TEACHING HOURS.....coovrrrenerrersensenenassieenns e e eeE et ees et e ALt s R e b e e berae st e anasnara s e anertananas 11
ARTICLE 6. TEACHING LOADS AND ASSIGNMENTS........cooiirirrertnrneeessiseresseensrarereseetssssssessssssessssacsaeessesnens 12
ARTICLE 7. TEACHING CONDITIONS. ...t ereertereeieesesereessssesssssseses it rsssessersssssssssesssssemmest sessesenssesanssssmssssees 13
ARTICLE 8. VACANCIES ................... 17
ARTICLE 9. TRANSFERS ........ococvvemmrerremmssessssessessmsisssssssssrssssssas e et b 18
ARTICLE 10. SICK LEAVE AND LEAVES OF ABSENCE ....oouurvvoeroaessteeseensssesssseossessinsesssesseesssssssssssesesssseses 19
ARTICLE 11. TEACHER EVALUATION .......oooveomteeeeseeeseeeessesssessnosssmesasnsestoreseessssssesmessesessessesmmstesssessssessssesessens 22
ARTICLE 12. PROTECTION OF TEACHERS ........................... e es s sesseseesesesnre oo 24
ARTICLE 13. LAY OFF & RECALL ....vcecocvvrvecerirecenrans ....................................................................................... 26
ARTICLE 14. NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES ......coieoccotnmiretrrrrrisrenterssseseesseosssssess sssmsseessesssssesssssssstossisssssmene 29
ARTICLE 15. GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES ...ttt 29
ARTICLE 16. MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS ..ot ecte e ectessranstestetesasesee e bastassesssstesesssssssssssesessnacessena 33
ARTICLE 17. EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT ...t iiittictviiriereessnessrtesinss ressseseesaserassssasssessesssessesatesss stassassssssnsssas 34
ARTICLE 18, MENTOR TEACHERS ...t rrcrreaee s reraae s e nratssessne st e e st rosesonssasasstsas s e st asassensssbensesnsanes 34
ARTICLE 19. DURATION OF AGREEMENT ......oo oo ccesceeeessaesaeses e ssesaesaesrasesassnans .......................... 38

i




Appendix A

Salary Schedule: 2004-2005 .. .. ... ... .o e et sreas s s e s sens et rsare e 3§

Salary Schedule: 2005-2006........o.uiiimiiincimmmi st s s 40
Appéndix B - Extra Curricular Salary SChedule ..ottt ssessbieer st seseasessssssesessssseseses 41
Appenﬂix C - School Caiendar:

2005-2006.....ccceneneee. s TP SOU PR OO POOPU 44
Appendix D — Benefit EIction FOI........cviiii it ssncssss nose s snsas e ese s asescssseseesaseesssnner 45
Appendix E — Summary Plan Description of Section 125 Plaf........iiiecnitsnsnssnsensssasens s 46
Appendix F — Section 125 PLAN co.ooovuuirrnsrivssmssrssinissss s st st s s s 49
Appendix G — Mentor Teacher ApplICAHON .....c.coeriiiiiiiiin st et e s nan 55
Letters of Agréement ............................................................................................................................. ..................... 56
INACK ottt e e R SRS RS R RS eE SRR SRR TRt R SRR b bR Ao s a-d

1ii



AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this day of June, 2005, by. and between
the Board of Education of the Fruitport Community Schools, Fruitport, Michigan, hereinafter
called the “Board” and the Fruitport Education Association, MEA-NEA, hereinafter called the

“Association.” '

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Board has a statutory obligation, pursuant to Act 379 of the
Michigan Public Acts of 1965, to bargain with the Association as the representative of its
teaching personnel with respect to hours, wages, terms and conditions of employment, and

WHEREAS the parties, following extended and deliberate negotiations, have
reached certain understandings which they desire to memorialize, - :

In consideration of the preceding mutual covenants, it is hereby agreed as follows:
ARTICLE 1.

RECOGNITION

A. The Board hereby recognizes the Association as the exclusive bargaining representative
as defined in Section II of Act 379, Public Acts of Michigan 1965, for all professiohal
and/or certified teaching personnel under contract, including personnel on tenure,
probation, classroom teachers, substitute teachers in lieu of contract teachers, guidance
counselors, librarians, school psychologists, school social workers, advising or critic
teachers, employed by the Board, but excluding supervisory and executive personnel and
office and clerical employees, transportation personnel, school lunch personnel, teacher
aides and all other non-teaching personnel. The term “teacher”, when used hereinafter in
the Agreement, shall refer to all employees represented by the Association in the
bargaining or negotiating unit as above defined, and reference to one gender shall include

the other gender.

B. The Board agrees not to negotiate with any teachers’ organization and/or individual other
than the Association for the duration of this Agreement.

C. Within thirty (30) days of hire, all teachers will sign and deliver to the Board of
Education an assignment authorizing deduction of membership dues or assessments or
the equivalent thereof, excluding fines of the Association (including MEA, NEA and
FEA dues). Said amounts deducted to be transmitted by the Board to the Association.
Teachers not authorizing payment through payroll deductions shall pay the dues or
assessments or the equivalent thereof to the Association within thirty (30) days of hire.
Intern teachers will be required to pay only the intern teachers fee as established by the -
Michigan Education Association. The Association hereby agrees to indemnify the Board
and hold it harmless from any and all claims, liabilities or judgments, including attorney
fees that may arise by reason of action taken by the board as a result of enforcing the
provisions of this Section. The Asscciation has the right to choose the legal counsel.

1




Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict to any teacher, rights

- he/she may have under the Michigan General School Laws or applicable civil service

laws and regulations. The rights granted to teachers hereunder shall be deemed to be in
addition to those provided elsewhere.

ARTICLE 2.

TEACHER RIGHTS

Pursuant to Act 379 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1965, the Board hereby agrees that
every employee of the Board so represented by the Association shall have the right freely
to organize, join and support the Association for the purpose of engaging in collective
bargaining and other concerted activities for mutual aid and protection. As a duly elected
body exercising governmental power under color of law of the State of Michigan, the
Board undertakes and agrees that it will not directly or indirectly discourage or deprive or
coerce any teacher in the enjoyment of any rights conferred by Act 379 or other laws of
Michigan or the Constitution of Michigan and the United States; that it will not
discriminate against any teacher with respect to hours, wages, or any terms or conditions
of employment by reason of histher membership in the Association, his/her participation
in any activities of the Association or collective professional negotiations with the Board,
or his/her institution of any grievance, complaint or proceeding under this Agreement or
otherwise with respect to any terms or conditions of employment (Nothing herein shall
require any teacher to be a member of or participate in the activities of any orgamzatlon :
such as the Association, or similar bargaining agent). . |

The Board specifically recognizes the right of its employees appropriately to invoke the
assistance of the State Employment Relations Commission, or a mediator from such

public agency.

No teacher shall be prevented from wearing insignia, pins or other identification of
membership in the Association either on or off school premises, provided that the same
shall be of a size and character consistent with good taste and maintaining the dignity of
the teaching profession.

Bulletin boards and other established media of communication shall be made available to
the Association and its members for the purpose of publicizing meetings of the
Association and other Association business. Any matter which might be detrimental to
the school district may be so publicized only with prior approval of the Superintendent of

Schools.

The Board agrees to furnish to the Association, in response to reasonable requests from
time to time, such bargaining information as may be pertaining and relevant to matters
under negotiations, or relevant for the preparation of proposals by the Association at a
time when this collective bargaining agreement may be open for negotiations, or such
other bargaining data as may be required by law. The Board reserves the right to furnish
such data to the Association President only after the data has been presented by the Board
to another governmental agency. This information is to be available following the Board
meeting. The Board further reserves the right to furnish such data in the manner and



form available to it without encountering undue additional expense. All original records
of the Board shall be examined only at the office of the Board of Education.

The Board shall provide the President of the Association with two copies of the minutes
~ (including attachments) of all regular and special meetings of the Board.

B The Association is offered the opportunity to participate in cumculum study and changes |
" regarding the education of children.

.F. " SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

The Board and Association encourage and support the concept of continued school
improvement efforts designed to assist the school district to reach its vision. Any
outcomes from school improvement efforts that call for changes in any of the provisions
of this contract or affect wages, hours, terms or conditions of employment must be agreed

to by both the Board and the Assoc:1at10n

"None of the foregoing shall be interpreted as a waiver of any rights by the Association or
any bargaining unit member or the Board of Education or any of its agents.

ARTICLE 3.

- MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

The Board, on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors of the district, hereby retains and
reserves unto itself, without limitations, all powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities
‘conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the Constitution of the State of Michigan, and of

the United States, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right:

(1)  To the executive management and administrative control of the school
system and its properties and facilities, and the activities of its employees;

(2)  To hire all employees and subject to the provisions of law, to determine
their qualifications and the conditions for their continued employment, or
their dismissal or demotion, and to promote and transfer all such

employees;

(3)  To establish grade levels and courses of instruction, including special
programs, and to provide for athletic, recreational, and social events for all
students, all as deemed necessary or advisable by the Board;

4) To decide upon the means and methods of instruction, the selection of
textbooks and other teaching materials, and the use of teaching aids of

every kind and nature;

(%) To determine class schedules, the hours of instruction, and the duties,
responsibilities and assignments of teachers and other employees with
respect thereto, and with respect to administrative and non-teaching
activities, and the terms and conditions of employment;



(6)  To issue teaching contracts for the next teaching year to Probationary
Teachers at any time prior to the expiration of this contract. -

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities by the Board,
the adoption of policies, rules, regulations and practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of
judgment and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only by the specific and express
terms of this Agreement and then only to the extent such specific and express terms thereof are
in conformance with the Constitution and laws of the State of Michigan, and the Constitution and
laws of the United States. '

ARTICLE 4.

 COMPENSATION
A The daily salary rate for teachers shall be T/numberofitcacher daysive
appropriate annual salary raze prov1ded in Append1x “A”. Any teacher not repomng for
work shall lose of h1°/her Hinum “acher AT

insurance prograrns provided in this article for which the teacher is enrolled.

B. The Board recognizes four (4) years of outside teaching experience on the salary
schedule. The Board, at its discretion, may grant credit in excess of four (4) years on the
salary schedule to certificated teachers based on outside teaching or other comparable
experience which relates to the teacher’s assignment. For the purpose of salary schedule
credit only, outside teaching experience gained while on layoff shall be treated as if it
were teaching experience in this District. Outside teachmg experience shall be limited to
time spent teaching in a public school.

C. The salaries of all persons covered by this Agreement are set forth in Appendix “A”
which is attached hereto and made a part hereto.

D. INSURANCE BENEFITS

1. The insurance year shall be the twelve (12) months from October 1 to the
following October 1.- The annual open enrollment period shall be the month of
September or any other period determined by the insurance carner.

2. The Board shall make available to all teachers the following insurance protection:

a HEALTH INSURANCE

for a fulthwelve (12) month penod 'for each year 0 thls Agreement for the
teachel and his/her ehglble dependents Effectlve January 1, 2004 the

4



Ate A ict), prescription drug coverage shall be under
MESSA s $5 genenc/$10 brand co-payment rider, and MESSA’s

OPTIONS TO HEALTH INSURANCE

Teachers not electing health insurance coverage may apply up to the
amount of the monthly Super Care I single subscriber premium toward
optional tax-free coverage. Any difference between the monthly cost of
any optional tax-free coverage elected and the monthly Super Care I single
subscriber premium rate shall be paid to the teacher in cash by way of the
Section 125 Plan adopted and maintained by the Board that appears as
Appendix F in this Agreement. Each teacher not electmg health insurance
shall complete the Benefit Election Form found in Appendlx D of this

Agreement

Teachers may also elect to have part or all of the cash benefit paid to their
tax-deferred annuity plan (up to the limits set forth by the Tax Code for
annuity plans). Annuity plans shall be limited to the following companies:
MEA-Financial Services, Valek, Washington National, Kemper,
Metropolitan and any other company approved by the Board. -

If a husband and wife are both members of the bargaining unit, no more
than one shall elect health insurance coverage; the other shall elect the
optional coverage described above.

LIFE INSURANCE

The Board shall provide without cost to the teacher MESSA term life
insurance protection with AD & D in the amount of $50,000.00 that will

be paid to the teacher’s designated beneficiary.
DENTAL INSURANCE

The Board shall provide for all teachers and their eligible dependents,
without cost to the teacher, the MESSA/Delta Dental Plan Class L, 11, III at
100/90/80% with a $2,500 annual maximum benefit and Class IV at 80%
with an annual maximum benefit of $3,000. Coverage includes Internal

and External Coordination of Benefits.

VISION INSURANCE

The Board shall provide for all teachers and their eligible dependents,
without cost to the teacher the MESSA Vision plan VSP-3 Plus with
Internal and External Coordination of Benefits.




LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE

The Board shall provide without cost to the teacher MESSA Plan 2 Long
Term Disability Insurance for ali teachers. Benefits shall begin after
termination of the teacher’s paid sick leave or the accumulation of one

“hundred and twenty (120) calendar days of disability in any twelve (12) -
- consecutive months, whichever is greater. Benefits shall be paid at a rate

of sixty-six and two-thirds (66 2/3%) of the teacher’s salary.

GENERAL PROVISIONS RELATED TO INSURANCE COVERAGE

a

Newly hired teachers must report for duty before the board is obligated to
pay any insurance premium. For each insurance program above, the

‘effective date for each new teacher shall be October 1, unless the teacher

is not covered by any other coverage from any other source, in which case
the effective date shall be the first required work day of the school year. A
teacher who is hired with an effective first work day after the first required
work day of the school year shall be entitled to insurance coverage.
effective with his/her first work day.

* The Board will contribute on a pro-rata basis to the total cost of insurance

coverage for a teacher assigned to less than a full time work load based on
the number of hours the teacher worked in relation to a full time work
load, unless the teacher’s status is the direct result of an involuntary
reduction of a position by the Board from full to part time, in which case
the teacher shall be provided insurance protection as if he/she were
assigned a full time daily work load, through the month following the
month in which the reduction occurs. The Board will apply its
contribution in accordance with the rules of the insurance providers.

In the event a teacher leaves employment after the end of a school year
and before the start of the next school year, the insurance shall continue
through the following September, unless the teacher becomes employed
by ancther employer and is covered by fully paid insurance with respect to
each insurance program above.

In the event a teacher is terminated or resigns during the school year, the
insurance shall be continued through the month following the month in
which the teacher resigned or was terminated.

In the event a teacher goes on an unpaid leave of absence (other than sick
leave) or is laid off during the school year, the insurance shall be
continued through the month following the month in which the teacher
went on leave or was laid off. In the event of an unpaid sick leave that
commences during the school year, the Board will continue payment of
the insurance premiums for the balance of the school year and for the
subsequent July, August and September.




f In the event a teacher dies during the school year or after the completion
of the school year and providing the policy permits continued coverage,
the Board shall continue payments of the applicable premiums through the
following September 30th.

g Notwithstanding any provisions of this Section, the terms of any contract
or policy issued by MESSA or its underwriters shall be controlling as to
all matters concerning eligibility, benefits and termination of coverage or
other matters covered by the policy.

h The Board, by payment of the premiums set forth herein, shall be relieved
from all liability with respect to the benefits provided by MESSA or its
underwriters. The failure of MESSA or its underwriters to provide any of
the benefits for which it has contracted shall not result in any liability to
the Board, nor shall such failure be considered a breach of any obligation

by the Board.

Disputes between teacher(s) or beneficiaries of teacher(s) and MESSA or
its underwriters shall not be subject to the Grievance Procedure

established in this Agreement.

A senior high or middle school teacher who teaches an extra class shall be paid an
additional 20 percent of his/her salary.

A teacher asked by the Board to do substitute teaching during preparation period shall be
paid at the rate of one-fifth (1/5) of the daily rate for substitute teachers. In lieu of this
pay, a teacher may choose to receive compensatory time which is earned at the rate of
one (1) day for each five (5) periods taught during his/her preparation period.
Compensatory time may only be used in full day increments. Any fractional
compensatory time earned shall be paid at the above rate. The use of such compensatory
time shall be governed by the restrictions of Articie 10, Section B.(6). If 2 compensatory
day is not used during the school year in which it is earned, it shall be added to the

teacher’s accumulated paid sick leave.

Teachers required to travel between buildings as a part of their duties shall be reimbursed
mileage at the maximum rate per mile allowed by the LR.S

For the purpose of movement on the salary schedule:

1. Adjustments for steps in a column will be made according to the following
~ guidelines:
a Teachers who work less than a full school year in Fruitport under contract

shall receive credit as follows:

(1)  No experience credit if the number of days worked during the
school year is forty-six (46) or less.




@

(3)

“4)

()

One-half (1/2) year experience credit if the number of days worked
during the school year is more than forty-six (46) and less than one
hundred thirty-nine (139). ,

One year experience credit if the number of days worked during
the school year is one hundred thirty-nine (139) or more.

“Days worked” shall include student and non-student attendance
days and shall be computed on the basis of equivalent full time

days. :

This section shall not affect teachers on a paid leave of absence or
on a leave of absence for which experience is granted for salary .
schedule placement.

b Teachers who are assigned less than one-half (1/2) of a daily teaching load
shall be given one-half (1/2) year’s credit on the salary schedule; and those
who are assigned one-half (1/2) or more of a daily teaching load shall be
given full credit. '

2. Adjustments from one column to another will be made according to the following

guidelines:

a AB +18-24

&)

@

3

Only those courses taken after the B.A. degrée -and teaching
certification are awarded will be applicable.

Undergraduate credit courses must have the written approval of the
Superintendent in order to count for column movement. Such
approval will be granted so long as the course is related to the field
of K-12 education, including administration.

Graduate credit courses approved in writing by the Superintendent
or related to the field of K-12 education, including administration,
shall be counted if they have been earned through an accredited
college or university.

b MA + 18 and MA + 30

(1)

@

3)

Only those courses taken after the M.A. degree and teaching
certification are awarded will be applicable.

Undergraduate credit courses must have the written approval of the
Superintendent in order to count toward column movement. Such
approval will be granted so long as the course is related to the field
of K-12 education, including administration.

Graduate level courses approved in writing by the Superintendent
or related to the field of K-12 education, including administration,

8



L.

shall be counted toward column movement if they have been
earned through an accredited college or university.

d For all teachers employed at the start of the 2003-04 school year, all
courses completed prior to September 1, 2004 shall apply for movement
from one column to another, absent all restrictions set forth in Sections

2.a. and b. above.

For the purpose of ascertaining eligibility for longevity pay, “years in Fruitport” shall
mean years of teaching service with Fruitport Commumty Schools, provided that no lay-
off or leave of absence shal] be counted as years of service.

- “Substitute teachers in lieu of contract teachers” shall mean a teacher substituting in the

same position sixty (60) or more days. All provisions of the Master Agreement shall
apply to substitute teachers in lieu of contract teachers on a pro rata basis and shall be
applied upon completion of a teacher’s sixtieth (60™) day. For the purpose of this
section, “days” shall be counted on the basis of full time work days. s | Substltute teachers in
lieu of contract teachers shall not be covered by Article 13 and Afticlel18 and shall not
gain seniority rights, salary schedule credit or recall rights by virtue of their service as a
substitute teacher in lieu of a contract teacher. Time spent working as a substitute teacher
in lieu of contract teachers shall not be considered as years of continuous service with
Fruitport or as being a qualified teacher on staff for the purposes of vacancies under

Article 8 of the agreement.

The annual salary of senior high school and middle school teachers assigned less than
the full teaching load (as defined in Article 6, Section A) shall be determined as follows:

(number of teacher’s daily

teaching periods) X teacher’s annual salary
number of daily schedule amount
teaching periods in '
normal teaching load

A teacher new to the District may be assigned by the Superintendent to work a total of
3 d@ s without additional pay during his/her first two years of employment with
the District in addition to the teacher days designated on the published school calendars

and inclement weather makeup days d@nd new. teache




Upon termination of employment by:
1. Death, or

2. Retirement (provided that the teacher meets the requirements for an immediate
retirement allowance under the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement
Board’s regulations and the teacher provides the Board with at least sixty (60)
calendar days written notice prior to the end of the semester in which the teacher

will retire);

A teaéher shall be paid an amount equal to Fifty Dollars ($50.00) times the number of
his’her accumulated sick leave days. Payment shall be in the form of a non-elective
employer contribution to a 403(b) plan account as provided in Section D.2.b. of this

Article.
AB + 24 COLUMN

All staff members employed as of the beginning of the 1973-74 school year who are
qualified for the AB -+ 18 column as shown on the 1972-73 Appendix A, shall be placed
on the AB + 24 coluran. All staff members employed as of the beginning of the 1973-74
school year who, at the time of the issuance of their provisional certificate, were required
to complete 10 semester hours for permanent certification shall be entitled to the AB + 24
index upon completion of 18 semester hours. All staff members employed as of or after
the beginning of the 1973-74 school year who, at the time of the issuance of their
provisional certificate were required to complete 18 semester hours for permanent
certification shall be entitled to the AB + 24 index upon completion of 24 semester hours.

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

The Board shall provide up to six hundred dollars ($600.00} each contract year to tenured
teachers for reimbursement of tuition costs. Contract year refers to the school district’s
fiscal year. Classes that conclude after June 30 will be part of the following fiscal year’s
reimbursement schedule. Reimbursement is subject to the following provisions:

Reimbursement shall be made for tuition of coursework related to the professional
education certification renewal, to gain additional certifications in education, for the
purpose of movement across the saiary schedule.

Examples of courses approved:
- courses in the academic area for /of the teacher’s certification

- courses leading to additional teaching certification or endorsement in a curricular
area

- courses that relate to the teacher’s current teaching assignment

- courses toward an advanced degree in education

10



Examples of courses not approved:
- courses unrelated to any of the above

- courses toward professional certification or licensure in a ﬁeld other than
education — some examples are real estate, law, insurance.

Notice of intent to take a course shall be made on a district provided form before or upon
registration for the class.

Documentation (transcripts) of successful (passing grade) completion and proof of
payment must be submitted to the Superintendent no later than 90 calendar days from

course conclusion to receive retmbursement.

Courses must be from a regionally accredited coliege or institution that meets the regular
certification standards of the State of Mlcthan : '

The Board of Education is not responsible for tuition payment if courses are taken under
a scholarship, grant, or are reimbursed in any way from another source.

The Board shall reimburse teachers for the cost (up to $150.00 every six (6) years) for the
renewal fee of their State of Michigan teaching certificate.

ARTICLE 5.

TEACHING HOURS

The work week of teachers shall be Monday through Friday, and in-school tlme for
teachers shall be within the following time frame:

Elementary: 8:15AM - 3:45PM
Middle School: 7:30 AM -3:00 PM
High School: 7:30 AM —3:00 PM

The Association is offered the opportunity to participate in establishing uniformity of
work loads. The administration and the Association will annually work to establish
building schedules that meet state mandates regarding instructional time, necessary
operational efficiencies, and contractual responsibilities.

Recognizing that the staff has many responsibilities outside of school hours, a teacher
shall not b ted to attend more than two (2) meetings a week after regular dismissal
B Bl o

time.

Secondary teachers and elementary teachers are to report five (5) minutes prior to the
beginning of classes.

While the performance of professional duties cannot be put on a clock-hour basis, it is
understood that the individual teacher will not be required to remain in the school
building, except for emergencies, more than five (5) minutes after dismissal of the last

11



scheduled class of the day, unless professional duties require all teachers of the building
or department to remain for a longer period.

Elementary teachers shall receive a minimum of 315 minutes per week for preparation
time within the scheduled work hours provided in Article 5, Section A. As part of such
preparation time, elementary teaching specialists shall be provided with at least one (1)
-thirty (30) minute block planning period per school day.

Teachers performing recess duty shall be paid Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) for each half-hour
recess. The Administration shall ask for volunteers to perform recess duty. If there is an
insufficient number of volunteers, recess duty shall be rotated amon the bar ainin umt
full tlme 1n the building, -
At oh

All teachers shall be entitled to a duty-free unmterrupted lunch hour of thirty (30)
minutes or more which shall be equivalent to the lunch hour of the student.

Teachers with non-teaching time during the school day will be permitted to leave their
respective buildings when pertinent factors relative to school business is deemed
necessary by the teacher. The office will be notified when a teacher leaves during the

school day.

During the orientation period at the opening of the school year, time in the program shall
be set aside for a meeting of the Association.

1t is mutually recognized by the Association and the Board that the principle of the forty
(40) hours week canmot be interpreted literally. The parties recognize the principle of a
normal forty (40) hour work week exclusive of lunch.

The school calendar of the Fruitport Community Schools is to be published prior to the
beginning of the year, establishing dates and times for conferences, institutes, records
days, in-service meetings, spring vacation, etc. and any other activity normally a part of
the school year. Any changes or additions to school calendar shall be mutually agreed
upon. In the event the state reverts back to the 180-day requirement, the calendar will be
adjusted accordingly.

it is the responsibility of each individual teacher, as well as the Board, to provide the

highest quality educational program practicable for every boy and girl in the school
district. For teachers, this includes (1) careful daily preparation, (2) attendance at staff

meetings; |
5 e

§

One (1) teacher professional development day each school year shall be utilized for
department (secondary) or grade level (elementary) District-wide meetings.

12



ARTICLE 6.

TEACHING LOADS AND ASSIGNMENTS-

The normal teaching load in the senior high school will consist of an average of five (5)
daily teaching periods and one (1) period of preparation, or the equivalent thereof. -
Effective at the start of the 1980-81 school year the middle school shall operate on a six
period day and the normal teaching load will consist of an average of five (5) daily -
teaching periods and one (1) period of preparation, or the equivalent thereof. The term
“preparation period” shail be construed to include the use of this period purposes other
than preparation when emergencies arise.

The ‘Association agrees that the purpose of non-teaching time (other than lunch periods)
is to permit the teacher to have time during the school day for planning, conferences,
preparations for teaching and related teaching functions and obligations concerned with

the actual teaching assignment.

The normal teaching load in the elementary schools for classroom and elementary
teaching specialists will be approximately five and one-half (5-1/2) hours of classroom

duties daily, or the equivalent thereof.

Elementary teachers may use for preparation all the time during which their classes are
receiving instruction from teaching specialists in the areas of elementary art, music, and
physical education. And during the time of the one-half (1/2) hour recess period when
the students are under the direct supervision of hired playground aides.

Consistent with the above requirements, the Board shall determine the equivalence for
employees in the bargaining unit who are assigned to non-classroom duties, such as
librarians, guidance counselors, and itinerant personnel, etc. Travel time for all itinerant

personnel shall count as contact time.

The class size of an elementary teaching specialist will not exceed that of the elementary
classroom teacher whose class they have for instruction (i.e., they will not have more

than one teacher’s class during an instruction period).

Department chairmen shall be appointed by the Administration and have such released
time for their duties as the- Administration deems necessary.

Elementary Planning Time

The Board and the Association agree that efficient planning of instructional time is
important to the success of the school district. To this end the Board and Association
agree to encourage, support and assist efforts on the part of teachers, (buildings, teams,
etc.), to maximize the effectiveness of their planning time provided, however, that such
plans do not reduce instructional time. Plans that call for a modification of contract
Janguage must be approved by the Association and Board prior to implementation of pilot

or regular efforts.

13



All teachers shall be assigned by the Superintendent to that level of instruction for which
they are qualified. Teachers shall not be assigned without their consent outside the scope
of their teaching competence, teaching certificates, or major or minor fields.

Teachers employed under Extra-Curricular contracts will be notified before June 1 in
writing as to whether they will or will not be employed in the same position for the
following school year. However, the position may be eliminated at any time,

ARTICLE 7.

TEACHING CONDITIONS

The parties recognize that the primary duty of the teacher is to teach, and the Board and
the Association consider it to be a desirable objective to make maximum utilization of the
teacher’s professional skills to the fullest extent practicable.

The Board and Asscciation agree that pupil-teacher ratio is an important aspect of an
effective educational program and that class size shall be determined in relation to pupil
needs, area of instruction, grade level, and shall strive for as a minimum the
recommended personnel-pupil standards of the Michigan Department of Education
whenever possible. The Board shail strive to continually improve the pupil-teacher ratio
and implement all reasonable means for eliminating overcrowded classrooms whenever
such conditions should exist.

The teaching load in the senior high school shall be established or adjusted with
reasonable dispatch to a teaching load not in excess of 150 students per day and no
section shall exceed 32 students or the number of work stations in instructional
classrooms. The same standards will be applicable to the middle school. The provisions
of this section shall be subject to reasonable exceptions and deviations during the first
three weeks of each semester or other enrollment period, or by reason of the necessity of
physical facilities. It is recognized that other exceptions may be desirable whenever it is
necessary to work with larger groups of students, such as for example, in physical
education, band and chorus classes, with respect to which the student teacher load may be
adjusted to the size that can be accommodated in the school facilities.

No Young 5°s class shall exceed twenty (20) students.

In grades K-3 District average of 26 or fewer students per section with no individual class
exceeding a maximum of twenty-eight (28) students. In grades 4-5 a District average of
28 or fewer students per section with no individual class exceeding a maximum of thirty

(30) students.

If after the third Friday of September the Board determines that it is necessary to exceed
" the above maximum class loads, the following compensation formula shall be instituted:

Teacher’s Annual # of students
Salary Scheduje Amount x 1 x 1n excess of X membership
Maximum Class Lozd 181 maximum class days in class

size limits

14



When a special education teacher is placed full-time into a regular education classroom,
and that classroom exceeds class size limits, the overage pay would be divided between
the two teachers. When a special education teacher is placed part-time into a classroom,
only the regular education teacher would receive overage pay (as long as the special
education teacher is within state and district mandated caseloads.)

Students who through an IEPC are provided special education services and are in regular
- non-team taught classrooms shall be distributed as equitably as possible among the,
various sections building-wide. Modification in class size, scheduling and curriculum
design will be considered and implemented as appropriate. The District will provide
appropriate materials, training and supportive services for the teacher and the student as

identified in an IEPC.

Under no conditions shall a teacher be required as a part of the work of a teacher to drive
a school bus.

To the extent practicable, the Board of Education will make available in each school
building adequate lunchroom, rest-room and lavatory facilities exclusively for teacher use
(including use by school employees not within the bargaining unit), and at least one
room, appropriately furnished and maintained, which shall be reserved for use as a

faculty lounge.

Teachers shall be permitted to place out-going non-toll calls on the school telephones in
their buildings but it is expected that personal, non-emergency calls will be held to a
minimuim.

Parking Facilities - Designated parking facilities shall be made available to teachers and
other employees of the system. The Board shall assume no liabilities in respect to
parking facilities. -

In schools where continuous cafeteria service for teachers is not available, a vending
machine for beverages will be installed at the request of the Association, the proceeds to
be used for the existing Teachers Scholarship Fund. The location of these vending
machines shall be subject to approval by the Board.

All faculty shall have a minimum of two (2) record days per school year. Special
education teachers may be granted additional record days if the Board determines it is
necessary for the teachers to complete their special duties. The purpose of a records day
is to complete student records and no meetings (staff, curricula, grade level, etc.) shall be

scheduled for these days.

| Notwithstanding their employment, teachers shall be entitled to full rights of citizenship
and no religious or political activities of any teacher or the lack thereof shall be grounds
for any discipline or discrimination with respect to the professional employment of such

teacher.

15



The provisions of this Agreement and the wages, hours, terms and conditions of
employment shall be applied without regard to race, creed, religion, color, national
origin, age, sex or marital status or membership or nonmembership in an association or
' non-association with the activities of any employee organization. The Board and the
- Association pledge themselves to seek to extend the advantages of public education to
every student without regard to race, creed, religion, sex, color or national origin and to
- seek to achieve full equality of educational opportunity to all pupils. '

-Student teachers will not be used as substitute teachers unless prior approval is obtained
from the critic teacher and the student teacher. Elementary teaching specialists and/or
special education teachers will not be used as substitute teachers unless no substitute

teacher is available,

No secondary classroom teacher will be given more than two (2) non-teaching periods
per school day, except with the consent of the teacher involved.

Phones will be furnished in teachers’ lounges. All long distance calls shall be made
through the office phones. Any long distance calls placed through the lounge phones will
be tabulated and the Association agrees to pay all costs.

Act of God Days

1. In the event that a scheduled student attendance day is canceled due to inclement
weather, problems with the physical plant, or any other condition, including
health and safety concerns, teachers shall not be required to report to work and
shall suffer ro loss of pay. Likewise, later reporting times and earlier leaving
times shall not cause any loss of pay.

Should conditions cause a closing of the schools during a school day, teachers
shall remain in school until the students under the direction of the teacher have
left school and no further safety factor can be rendered by the teacher,

In the event that scheduled student attendance days are canceled to the extent and
result that said cancellation causes a reduction in the amount of “State Aid”; then
the minimum number of days shall be rescheduled in the following order:

(1)  February mid-winter break day(s), if any
{2) Good Friday (if not scheduled)
(3)  Day(s) at the end of the school year.

Teachers shall not be paid extra for the make up days unless the teacher was not
paid for the corresponding day that was canceled.

2. In the event that the laws and State Board of Education regulations change so as
to no longer require make-up days in order to receive full State Aid, the above
sub-section (1) shall be replaced immediately, in it’s entirety, by the following:

16



During days of inclement weather when it is impossible for school to be in session
for students, staff members will make every effort to report on the job at the
regular school starting time. Should a staff member find it 1mpossxble to report,

he/she shall notify his/her building principal.

On days when school closes due to problems relating to the physwal plant, the
staff members will not be expected to report. .

The Board shall provide substitutes for all elementary art, music, and physical education
teachers in the event of their absence, and if a substitute teacher is avatilable.

ARTICLE 8.

VACANCIES

For the purposes outlined in Article 8 (Vacancies), Article 9 (Transfers), Article 10 (Sick -
Leave and Leaves of Absences), and Article 13 (Lay Off and Recall) the term “Vacancy”
shall be defined as follows: “A newly-created position or existing position that the Board
intends to fill rov1deq] that there is no one on layoff, returmng from an approved leave of
1 méd who is qualified for the position.” Whenever any vacancy in any
professional position in the district shall occur, the Board shall publicize the same by
giving written notice of such vacancy to the Association President and posting a copy of
the notice in every school building. The posting shall indicate the position open and the
school building in which the job is located. The posting shall remain up at least five (5)
consecutive days, exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and holidays, and shall have an
expiration date. During that period of time any teacher may apply-in writing for the

position.

A “professional position”, for purposes of this Article, shall mean any bargammg unit
position except Extra Curricular positions. .

The vacancy must be of a permanent nature. A permanent vacancy subject to posting
shall be a newly created position in the bargaining unit or a position which the Board
intends to fill caused by the filling of a vacancy outside of that described in paragraph D.
hereof, the resignation, retirement, dismissal or death of a teacher or by leave of absence

of more than a full school year.
In filling such vacancies the following rules shall govern:

(1)  If no application for the vacancy is received from a qualified teacher on the staff
- within five (5) days of the time it was posted, the Board may fill the position from

any source.

(2) If two or more applications are received, the Board shall first ascertain if the
applicants are qualified. If only one qualified person applies she/he shall receive
the job. If more than one applicant is qualified then the applicant most qualified
shail be awarded the job except as provided in paragraph E below.

(3)  “Qualified” shall include such criteria listed in the posting for the specific position
to be filled and may include such things as type of education, degrees and
17



Any vacancy for which the posting period ends after the first teacher day of the school
year shall be posted and the position awarded. However, the actual relocation of the
teacher awarded the position shall occur at the start of the next school year, provided that
such position is still available. If said position is not available, the teacher shall retain
his/her current position. Exceptions to the above must have the mutual agreement of the
Association and the Superintendent of Schools. Any resulting temporary vacancy shall
be filled from the layoff list in accordance with the provisions set forth in Article 13.

Whenever there is a qualified applicant from the same school building in which the
vacancy occurs and the qualifications of all the applicants are substantially equal, then the
applicant in the building shall have preference.

Extra Curricular positions shall not be subject to any section of this Article except the
posting procedure in Section A.

ARTICLE 9.

TRANSFERS
Definition: For the purpose of this Article the word *“transfer” shall mean a chémge in:
1. Building Assignment
2. Grade level assignment in grades Young 5’s - §

3. Subject area assignment

4, Non-classroom assignment such as librarian, gnidance counselor, itinerant
personnel, etc.

5. Special Education assignment such as learning disability, emotionally impaired,
etc.

The Board of Education will minimize unrequested transfers of teachers.

In the event that transfers of teachers appear to be necessary, lists of available positions in
other schools shall be posted as provided in Vacancies.

18



In the event unrequested transfers of teachers become necessary, the Administration shall
determine which teacher among those certified and qualified (as defined in Article 13,
Layoff and Recall) shall be transferred according to the following criteria and order:

1. Teacher willingness to accept transfer.
2. PrevfouS unrequested transfers in the last five (5) school years,
3. Years of service.

ARTICLE 10.

SICK LEAVE AND LEAVES OF ABSENCE

Definition of Terms. “Immediate Family” shall include father, mother, husband, wife,
child, sister, brother or other member in the immediate family who has stood in the same
relationship with the employee as any of these.

“Relative” shall include grandparent, parent-in-law, grandchildren, son-in-law, daughter-
in-law, brother-in-law, and sister-in-law.

“Per Di Basis” shall be that amount obtained by dividing the contractual salary by

Sick Leave.

(1) At the beginning of each school year each teacher shall be credited with twelve
(12) days of leave, the unused portion of which shall accumulate from year to
year up to 250 days. Effective the 2004-2005 school year, each teacher shall be
credited with thirteen (13) days of leave. In addition, Driver Education teachers
shall be granted one (1) day usage per summer for personal illness which shall not

- be deducted from or added to the teacher’s accumulated sick leave. Summer
school teachers shall be granted one (1) day usage per summer for personal illness
which shall be deducted from the teacher’s accumulated sick leave.

2) Employees who are contracted after the beginning of a given year shall be
granted, for the balance of that school year, as many sick leave days as there are
school months, or major fractions thereof, remaining in the school year.

(3) Employees who are unable to begin a new contract year because of personal
illness or injury, shall be allowed to draw upon previously accumulated and the
current year’s sick leave until it is depleted or until resumption of assigned work.

(4)  Disability associated with pregnancy, miscarriage or childbirth shall be treated as
any other disability. To the extent and at the time that the teacher has medical
information indicating her last day of work prior to delivery and her first available
date for work after delivery, such information shall be furnished to the

administration.

19



)

(6}

™)

(8)

Any tenure teacher whose personal illness extends beyond the period
compensated for by sick leave pay shall be granted a leave of absence without

pay.

Each teacher will be allowed to use three (3) of his/her days of leave per year for
personal business. These days must be used in full-day increments, unless the day
used is a scheduled one-half (1/2) day of school. A personal business leave day
shall not be granted for the day preceding or the day following holidays or
vacations, and the first and last days of the school year. No more than one (1)
personal business leave day may be used during the last four (4) weeks of the
. Exceptions may be granted by

A teacher may use sick leave to make up the difference between the allowance
under the Werkers” Compensation Act and his/her regular salary. The sick leave
will be deducted on a pro rata basis.

Effective the 2003-2004 school year, an eligible employee may on a once-a-year
basis elect to convert up to a- maximum of ten (10) sick leave days into a year-end
bonus at the rate of $50 per day. To be eligible for such a bonus, an employee
must maintain a balance of at least ninety (90) accrued sick leave days in his/her
account after the conversion of the sick days. Requests for bonus payments shall
be given to the District in writing and be signed by the employee no later than
December 1 each calendar year. Payment of the bonus shall be made during
December.

In addition to personal illness or injury, sick leave may be used for illness in the
immediate family,

Leaves of absence with pay, not chargeable to sick leave, shall be granted for:

1.

At the beginning of every school year, the Association shall be credited with a
total of ten (10) days to be used by teachers who are officers or agents of the
Association, such use to be at the discretion of the Association. The Association
shall have the option to purchase up to ten (10) additional days at the daily
substitute teacher pay rate for each day. The Association agrees to notify the
Board in writing, no less than forty-eight (48) hours of the date for intended use of
said leave (non-accumulative).

Absence when teacher is called for jury service or national guard duty. This shail
be limited to twenty (20) work days. The teacher shall receive their regular salary
and the teacher shall pay to the school district the amount received from the Court

for jury service.

Court appearance as a witness in any case connected with the teacher’s
employment or the school, provided that the matter does not involve proceedings
brought against the Board or the District by the teacher or the Association.

20



4. Approved visitation at other schools or for attending educational conference or
conventions. The number of teachers allowed to leave at any one time will be
within the discretion of the administration.

5. Léaves of absence with pay shall be granted for death as listed below. This shall.
not be charged against accumulative sick leave.

a - Notmore than five (5) days caused by death in immediate family.
b Not more than three (3) days caused by death of relative.
C Not more than one (1) day for the death of a grand-parent-in-law, aunt,

uncle, niece, nephew, first cousin, or ex-spouse.

Leave of absence without pay shall be granted for:

ll. An unpaid leave of absence shall be granted upon request to any teacher for the
purpose of child care. Said leave shall commence no sooner than 30 calendar
days following the request of the teacher. It is further provided that:

a The initial leave period may be for the duration of the semester when the
leave commences plus the following semester.

b A pregnant teacher may commence said child care leave after the birth of
the child and she is physically able to adequately perform her teaching
responsibilities.

v The leave of absence may be terminated upon the mutual agreement of the

teacher and the Board.

d Child care leaves for other than a new born child or a seriously ill child
shall be subject to the following additional conditions: After the initial
leave period, any additional child care leave within the next seven (7)
years shall be at the Board’s discretion and the teacher shall be returned
from the additional child care leave as if they were on layoff status.

e Teachers must notify the Board in writing at least ninety (90) calendar
days before the teacher intends to return to work.

f Child care leaves for other than a newbom child shall be limited to no
more than three (3) teachers on leave at any one time.

2. Up to two years to any tenure teacher who joins the Peace Corps as a full-time
participant in such program. Any period so served shall be treated as time taught
for purposes of the salary schedule set forth in Article IV of this Agreement.

21



The purpose of performing duties for the Association to teachers who are officers
of the Association or are appointed to its staff. Teachers given leaves of absence
without pay for performing duties for the Association shall receive credit toward
annual salary increment on the schedule appropriate to their rank.

Military leave to any regular employee who may enlist, be conscripted into the
defense forces of the United States for service or training or is called up to active
duty. He/she shall be reinstated to his/her position in this school system with full
credit including the annual increment(s) under the salary schedule, upon written

- request supported by competent proof that said applicant is fully qualified to

perform the said duties of said position. The application for reinstatement shall be
made within the time afier discharge or release from military service provided in
the Uniform Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act. The
Association and the Board agree to abide by all local, state or Federal laws
pertaining to re-employment of employees who perform service in the uniformed
services.

Study related to the teacher’s license field.

Study to meet eligibility requirements for a professional-related license other than
that held by the teacher.

Study, research or special teaching assignment involving probable advantage to
the school system.

The parties recognize that proper staffing requires as much notice as possible from the
teacher on leave who does not intend to return to the staff. Accordingly, such teachers
will, when possible, give notice to the Board of Education prior to March 1 of any year,
of their intention to leave the staff.

Unless provided for elsewhere in this Agreement:

1.

Teachers returning from any approved leave of absence of less than ninety (90)
consecutive days in duration shall be returned to the same position, either
immediately upon return or by the beginning of the next school year. If the
position has been eliminated, they shall be assigned to a position for which they
are qualified.

Teachers returning from any approved leave of absence that is ninety (90)
consecutive days or more in duration up to a maximum of one year, shall be
assigned to a teaching position for which they are qualified.

Teachers returning from any approved leave(s) of absence over one (1) year in
duration shall be returned as if they are on layoff status.

Only under extenuating circumstances will leaves of absences be used to extend vacation
periods. Any requests to do so will be evaluated on a case by case basis by the
superintendent, whose decision on each case will be final and non-grievable.

22



ARTICLE 11.

TEACHER EVALUATION

The Association and the Board of Education agree that the evaluation of the work of
teachers is the responsibility of the administration,

All monitoring or observation of the work performance of a teacher shall be conducted
openly. However, when modern technological devices such as intercoms .are used to
evaluate, it must be with the full knowledge and consent of the teacher.

The District shall maintain one (1) official personnel file for each teacher. A teacher
shall have the right to review the contents of his/her own personnel file. A representative
of the Association may be requested to accompany the teacher in such review. Privileged
information such as credentials and other related personal references are exempted from
review and shall be removed by the administrator in charge prior to the review by the

teacher.

Each teacher, upon his/her employment or at the beginning of the school year, whichever
is later, shall be given a copy of the evaluation instrument to be used in his/her

evaluation.

Each probationary teacher shall have a minimum of one (1) formal full cycle written
evaluation a year completed on or before March 29 of the current school year. A full
cycle shall consist of two (2) formal observations with written feedback at least 60
calendar days apart, two (2) informal observations with written feedback and a
summative evaluation. The first formal observation will occur on or before November 1.

Other than the first year, an [DP shall be completed each year on or before October 1

with debriefing and analysis for current year and planning begun for the following year
completed on or before March 15. _

Each tenure teacher shall have a minimum of one (1) formal full cycle written evaluation
each three (3) years. The full cycle for a tenured teacher will be the same as the full cycle
for non-tenured except the summative must be completed on or before May 15.

Upon mutual agreement between evaluator and evaluatec a modified cycle may be
implemented. A modified cycle consists of one (1) formal and one (1) informal
observation both with written feedback and a summative evaluation.

In the years a tenure teacher is not on cycle, he/she shall work with hJs/hcr principal to
P process as previously described.

complete the |

Each evaluation must be preceded by an observation in the classroom of at least thirty
(30) minutes. Following the classroom observation, the evaluation form shall be
reviewed in conference between the Principal and the teacher. The form shall be signed

by the Principal and the teacher.

Upon completion of the principal-teacher conference, copies of the written evaluation
shall be provided the teacher.



No later than April 1 of each probationary year, the final written -¢valuation report,
including the recommendation as to whether the teacher should be advanced to tenure
status, offered additional probationary status, or denied a contract for the ensuing year,
will be furnished by the administration to the superintendent covering each probationary
teacher. A copy shall be furnished to the teacher. In the event a teacher is not continued
in employment, the Board will advise the teacher of the specific reasons therefore in
writing with a copy to the Association. :

No complaints against a bargaining unit member, including but not limited to, student,
parental or school personnel complaints, originating after initial employment will be
placed in a bargaining unit member’s personnel file unless the bargaining unit member
has had an opportunity to review the complaint. :

Teachers shall have the right to submit a written response to any document, including
evaluations and reprimands, entered or contained in their personnel file, which shall be.
attached to the document.

If a teacher is asked to sign material placed in his/her personnel file, such signature shall
be understood to indicate his/her awareness of the material, but in no instance shall said
signature be interpreted to mean agreement with the content of the material. If a teacher
refuses to sign material to be placed in their personnel file, the Assoc1at10n shall be
informed and the Association shall secure the signature of the teacher.

If an evaluator finds a teacher lacking, the reasons therefore shall be set forth in specific
terms as shall an identification of the ways in which the teacher is to improve and the
administrative assistance to be given. In subsequent observation reports, failure to again
note a specific deficiency shall be interpreted to mean that adequate improvement has
taken place. Each teacher’s evaluation shall include at the conclusion of the report, the
statement: “Considering all factors, the work performance of this teacher is
satisfactory; __ unsatisfactory (check one).”

A teacher shall be entitled to have present a representative of the Association when
he/she is bemg reprimanded, wamed or disciplined for any mﬁactlon of rules or
delinquency in professional performance, when such reprlmand, W i
shall becom%% part of the teacher’s personnel file. R

y ; When a request for such representatlon 18 made no action shal] be
ith respe t to the teacher until such representative of the Association is present.
The teacher and representative must appear before the requesting administrator within
twenty-four (24) hours.

No teacher shall be disciplined, reprimanded, reduced in rank or compensation or
deprived of any professional advantage without just cause. Any such discipline,
reprimand or reduction in rank, compensation or advantage, including a claim of failure
to follow established evaluation procedures, shall be subject to the grievance procedure
herein-after set forth. All information forming the basis for disciplinary action will be
made available to the teacher and the Association.

24



ARTICLE 12.

PROTECTION OF TEACHERS

All of the rights granted to teachers in any or all of the Sections of this Article, entitled
- “Protection of Teachers”, are subject to the condition precedent that the teacher shall
have conducted himself or herself in accordance with established policies, practices or
- rules of the Board of Education with respect to the maintenance of control and discipline
in the classroom or elsewhere while the teacher stands in loco parentis to the pupil.

The Board of Education recognizes its responsibility to give all reasonable support and
assistance to teachers with respect to the maintenance of control and discipline in the
classroom. Such policies, practices and rules respecting reasonable control and
discipline, support and assistance, as established by the Board of Education, will be
applied to all teachers without discrimination. It shall be the responsibility of the teacher
to disclose promptly in writing to the principal, or other administrator designated by the
Board, any conduct of a student during any period when the teacher is in control of the
student which may cause the teacher reasonably to believe that the student is emotionally
disturbed; and it shall likewise be the responsibility of the teacher to disclose promptly in
writing to the principal, or other such administrator, the desire to revoke any such report,
whenever it reasonably appears to the teacher, who has filed such a report, that the report
was filed by mistake or in error, or that the teacher otherwise reasonably believes that the
. student was not emotionally disturbed, or that it is not likely that the student will again
become emotionally disturbed.

Whenever it appears to the Administration that a particular pupil required the attention of
special counselors, social workers, law enforcement personnel or other professional
persons, selected by the Administration in accordance with the policies, practices and
appointments established by the Board, the Administration will take reasonable steps to
relieve the teacher of responsibilities with respect to such student during the period, if
any, that it is reasonably determined by the Administration that such student should be
withdrawn from the responsibility of the teacher. If there should be any question
respecting whether or not the Administration has acted reasonably thereon, and in
accordance with such policies, practices and appointments, the issue thereon may be a
matter of grievance under this Agreement. The provisions of this paragraph shall be
construed consistently with the statutory obligations of the Board of Education,
including, among others, the laws respecting compulsory school attendance, and with due
regard for the relationship of the public schools to the Probate Court.

Any case of assault upon a teacher shall be promptly reported to the Board or its
designated representative. The Board shall render all reasonable assistance to the teacher
in connection with handling of the incident by law enforcement and judicial authority.
Time lost, by reason of any unjustified assault, shall not be charged against the teacher as

sick leave.

If any teacher is complained against or sued by reason of disciplinary action taken by the
teacher against a student, the teacher may request assistance of the Board in such a
matter. These requests shall be made in writing to the Board who shall make a

25



determination as to whether the conduct of the teacher making such request justifies any
assistance from the Board and the extent thereof.

The Board of Education will reimburse the teacher for the lesser of the cost of repair or

the fair market value of clothing or other personal property, which a teacher customarily

is expected to bring to the premises in the performance of teaching duties, provided such
ciothing or such other property is lost, damaged or destroyed by wrongful act of any
person on the school premises or while the teacher stands in loco parentis to the pupil,

provided that the loss, damage or destruction is not wholly or in part due to the teacher’s

own negligence, or violation of the Board’s rules, practices or procedures, and provided,

further, that no reimbursement will be made for normal wear and tear.

Any complaint by a student or a parent of a student directed toward a teacher shall be
called to the teacher’s attention only if (a) considered serious by appropriate
administrator; (b) if written into the teacher’s personnel file; or (c) if used as a basis for

reprimanding teacher.

In handling future complaints, no complaint shall be used except those meeting the above
requirements. The teacher shall be supplied with the name of the student or parent

making the complaint.

The Board will maintain Worker’s Compensation for teachers in accordance with the
laws of the State of Michigan.

ARTICLE 13.

LAY OFF & RECALL

For the purpose of this article the following definitions shall apply:
1. Personnel reduction or layoff shall mean a reduction in the bargaining unit staff.

2. “Years of service”: Shall be defined as continuous and uninterrupted years of
service in the bargaining unit covered by this Agreement. Leaves of absence,
with or without pay, and absence due to lay-off are not to be considered a break in
service nor shall they count toward longevity.

3. Any period of time spent on lay-off or leave of absence shall count as years of
continuous service, only for the purpose of this Article (Layoff & Recall).

4. Experience at less than the full teaching load shall count as if the experience was
at the full teaching load, but only for the purpose of this Article (Layoff and
Recall).

5. Tenure shall mean that status as achieved and defined in Section 1 of Article ITI of

P.A. 1937, Extra Session, No. 4, as amended (CL38.91).

6. “Probation or probationary teacher” shall mean that status as achieved and
defined in Sections 1 and 2 of Article II of P.A. 1937, Extra Session, No. 4, as
amended.

26



Fully qualified and fully certificated teachers” 8% be defined as follows

8. The assignment of teachers to related areas means areas within their major or

minor field and provided they have earned the minimum credit hours required by
NELB or other certification requirements.

The Board shall maintain an up-to-date seniority list of all employees in the bargaining
unit covered by this Agreement. The seniority list of teachers shall reflect the following
information: Last date of hire, degrees held, majors and minors, certificate held,
transferred credited years allowed, and tenure status.

All previous seniority rights up to the 1979 - 1980 school year will remain the same, with
the new contractual wording taklng effect only since the ratification of the 1979 - 1981

Master Agreement

A teacher may displace a special education teacher only if he/she is qualified, has greater
seniority and possesses equivalent or superior certification than that of the special

education teacher,

In the event of a reduction in personnel, the Board agrees to give notice as soon as
possible to the Association of its intent to do so. Individual teachers affected will be
notified in writing as soon as is practicable. The Board shall also give such further notlce

as is required by law.
To effect a reduction in personnel, the following order shall govem:

1. Probationary teachers with the least number of years of service shall be laid off
first, provided there are remaining fully qualified and fully certified teachers to
replace and perform the needed duties of the laid off teachers. Duties performed
on extra-curricular positions listed in Appendix B are not considered “needed
duties.”.

2. If further reduction is to occur, then tenure teachers with the least number of years
of service shall be laid off first, provided there are fully quatified and fully
certified teachers to replace and perform the needed duties of the laid off teachers.
Duties performed on extra-curricular positions listed in Appendix B are not
considered “needed duties.”.

3. The above lay off procedure and the recall procedure below:

a shall not cause the involuntary assi gnment or transfer of a teacher into a
Special Education position.

b shall allow the teacher who is reassigned or transferred to take a voluntary
lay off.

In the event that two or more teachers have the same years of service, if not all of them
are to be laid off, the Board shall retain that teacher or teachers with the earliest date of

27



hire with the district, then on the basis of the number of years of teaching experience and
finally, if necessary, a selection procedure agreed to by the Board and the Association

shall be applied.

“Earliest date of hire with the district” shall refer to the date on the originai (initial)
contract. In the event the contract is not specifically dated, the second provision of this
- paragraph shall be observed, then the third.

Teachers on lay off shall be recalled in the order of most seniority, provided the teacher
is fully qualified and fully certificated for a bargaining unit position and the recall of the
teacher allows the Board to assign all teachers to a position for which they are fully
qualified and fully certificated. The Board may rely upon the last known address of the
teacher. Notice of recall shall be in writing by certified mail, return receipt requested.
The Association grievance chairperson shall also be provided with a copy of each recall
notice, either by hand delivery or by certified mail, return receipt requested. If there is no
acceptance of the recall within te n (10) calendar days of the date of the delivery of the
notice or the date of the attempt by the U. S. Post Office to deliver the notice, the right to
that specific position shall be forfeited. A laid off teacher refusing recall and/or failing to
respond to a recall nctice (within the time limit provided above) for the second time shall
be considered a voluntary quit with no further recall rights; provided that:

1. The notice procedure was complied with by the school district, and

2. Any recall notice received after June 30 by a teacher under an individual contract
at that time with another Michigan public school district shall not be counted as a
second refusal of recali, and

3. Recall was to a full time position the teacher was fully certified and fully qualified
to fill. _

Due to the possible loss of all further recall rights, laid off teachers are hereby advised to
keep the administration and Association advised of where they can be reached in the

event of a recall opportunity.

A laid-off teacher wishing to move from an elementary to a secondary position or vice-
versa, or to a special education position, must notify the Board by August 15 of the year
they wish to assume this position, with the proper credentials in hand. If these conditions
are not met, they must wait until the following year to do so. They will then be given the
opportunity to apply for a position in the new area.

To clarify the term “proper credentials” for the purpose of presenting evidence of re-
certification, the following criteria will be used:

1. A valid certificate issued by the Michigan Department of Education showing the
endorsed level or specialized area for teaching in grades K through 12.

2. A letter from the office of the Registrar of the institution where coursework was
taken to qualify for re-certification. The letter must specially state that qualifying
course work has been successfully completed, the institution recommends
certification, and will file the proper forms to the Michigan Department of

28



Education. The letter also must indicate the level of certification - elementary or
secondary and any specialized endorsement for K -12. '

3. Either item 1 or 2 above applies to an individual who presently has a valid
teaching certificate but is seeking a specialized endorsement. Evidence of re-
certification or additional endorsement must be presented at the office of the
Superintendent on or before August 15 if any change in employment status for the
ensulng school year is to be made.

No teacher shall receive seniority credit for the layoff time beyond thlrty (30) months
after his/her layoff.

Reduction of a position by the Board from full to part time shall be considered a partiél
layoff. Remaining in the reduced position shall not affect the teacher’s right of recall to a
full time position.

Refusal or acceptance of a position that is not equivalent in time to the position
previously held shall not affect a teacher’s recall rights.

ARTICLE 14.

NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES

Not Iater than the June Ist prior to the expiration of the contract, both partles agree to
commence negotiations on a successor agreement.

In any negotiations described in this Article, neither party shall have any control over the
selection of the negotiated or bargaining representatives of the other party and each party
may select its representatives from within or outside the school district. It is recognized
that no final agreement between the parties may be executed without ratification by a
majority of the Board of Education and by a majority of the membership of the
Association, but the parties mutually piedge that representatives selected by each shall be
clothed with all necessary power and authority to make proposals, consider proposals,

and make concessions in the course of negotiations or bargaining, subject only to such
ultimate ratification.

If the parties fail to reach an agreement in any such negotiations, either party may invoke
the mediation machinery of the State Employees Relations Commission, which may

include Fact Finding.

ARTICLE 15.

GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES

'DEFINITIONS

1. Grievance. A “grievance” is a claim based upon an event or condition which
affects the hours, wages, terms or conditions of employment of a teacher or group
of teachers and/or which draws into question the interpretation, apphcatlon or
meaning of the provisions of this Agreement

29



Aggrieved_Person. The “aggrieved person” is the person or persons making the |
claim and may be a teacher, a group of teachers, or the Association.

Designated Representatives of the Board. The designated representative of the
Board shall mean the principal in each school building except that if the grievance
arises in more than one school building, the designated representative of the
Board shall mean the Assistant Superintendent of the Schools in charge of
personnel. The Board may change the designated representative by giving ten
(10) days prior written notice to the President and designated representative of the
Association. Such change shall not affect any grievance in process,

Designated Representative of the Association.

The designated representative of the Association shall mean the grievance
chairman of the Association who has been given authority to receive grievances
on its be-half. The President of the Association must, in writing, supply the name
of this party to the Board before the Board has a duty to deal with him/her. The
Association may change or add a designated representative by giving ten (10)
days prior written notice to the Board. Such change shall not affect any grievance
in process. : o

Designated Alternate. Either party may designate an alternate representative to
act in the temporary absence of the regular representative. Such designation shall
not affect any grievance in process. '

Days. The term “days” when used in the section shall, except where otherwise
indicated, mean working days, i.e., days the administrative building is open for
business.

PURPOSE AND POLICY

1.

The purpose of this procedure is to secure, as soon as possible, equitable solutions
to problems involving the welfare or working conditions of a teacher or teachers
or to problems which draw into question the interpretation or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement. To better effectuate these policies, both parties
agree that all proceedings shall be kept as informal and confidential as may be
appropriate at any level of the procedure.

It is important. that grievances be processed through the steps as rapidly as

possible. The number of days indicated at each step should be considered as

maximum and every effort should be made to expedite the process. If the

Association as the moving party fails to comply with the time limit, the grievance

shall be considered settled on the basis of the Board’s last written answer to the

grievance. If the Board as the responding party fails to comply with any time
limit at any step, the grievance shall automatically pass to the next step in the

grievance procedure. The parties may however, agree to extend the time limits at

any step. '

30



Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting the right of any individual
teacher to present grievances to school officials and/or the Board and to have
those grievances adjusted without the intervention of the Association, except that
the adjustment shall not be inconsistent with this Agreement and the Association
shall be given the opportunity to be represented at such adjustment.

C. All grievances shall be handled in accordance with the following procedure:

L.

Step One. The aggrieved person shall reduce the grievance to writing together
with a proposed solution thereto and shall deliver a copy of the grievance to the
designated representative of the Board and to the designated representative of the

Association.

Within ten (10) days of the receipt of the grievance the designated representative
of the Board shall meet with the Association’s designated representative in an
effort to resolve the grievance. The aggrieved person, at his/her discretion, may
be present at such meeting. Within five (5) days of the above meeting the
designated representative of the Board shall deliver a written answer to the
grievance to the Association’s designated representative either granting or
denying it and if it is denied, stating the reasons for denial.

Step Two In the event the grievance is not satisfactorily resolved at Step One, the
Association’s designated representative, within five (5) days of his/her receipt of
the answer, may transmit the grievance in written form together with a proposed
solution to the Assistant Superintendent of Schools in charge of personnel unless
she/he received the grievance in the first instance in which case this step shall not

apply.

Within ten (10) days of the receipt of the grievance the Assistant Superintendent
shall meet with the Association’s designated representative in an effort to resolve
the grievance. The aggrieved person, at his/her discretion, may be present at such
meeting. Within five (5) days of the above meeting the Assistant Superintendent
shall deliver a written answer to the grievance to the Association’s designated
representative either granting or denying it and if it is denied, stating the reasons
for denial.

Step Three. In the event the grievance is not satisfactorily resolved at Step Two
the Association’s designated representative, within five (5) days of his receipt of
the answer, may transmit the grievance in written form together with a proposed
solution thereof to the Superintendent of Schools. Within ten (10) days of the
receipt of the grievance the Superintendent shall meet with the Association’s
designated representative in an effort to resolve the grievance. The aggrieved
person, at his/her discretion, may be present at such meeting. Within five (5) days
of the above meeting the Superintendent shall deliver a written answer to the
grievance to the Association’s designated representative either granting or
denying it and if it is denied, stating the reasons for denial.

Step Four. In the event the grievance is not satisfactorily resolved at Step Three,
the Association’s designated representative within five (5) days of his receipt of

31



the answer, may transmit the grievance in written form together with a proposed
- solution to the Secretary of the Board. The Board, at the next regular meeting
following receipt of the grievance by the Secretary of the Board will consider the
grievance and will give its answer in writing within five (5) days after the date of
such regular meeting.

Step Five. Arbitration.

In the event the answer by the Board is not satisfactory to the Association, then
within thirty (30) calendar days following the date of receipt of the Board’s
answer the Association only, and not an individual teacher, may file a demand for
arbitration of the dispute to the American Arbitration Association with a copy of
the demand delivered to the Superintendent, all pursuant to the following rules
and conditions:

a The grievance shall relate solely to the application and interpretation of
the terms and conditions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

b The Arbitrator shall have no authority to add to, subtract from, modify,
change, alter or amend the terms and conditions of the Agreement and he
shall have no authority to hear or rule upon any of the following;

(1) - Any matter within the jurisdiction of the Teacher’s Tenure Act (PA
1937, Extra Session No. 4, as amended);

(2)  Any matter involving the Board’s discretion in the expenditure of
' funds for capital outlay;

(3)‘ The fixing or establishment of any salary schedule;

4 The termination of or decision not to reemploy or decision to
continue on probation any probationary teacher;

(5)  Evaluation of teachers, unless it is a claim of failure to follow
established procedures.

c The decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding.

d If a request for arbitration is filed by the Association, the parties shall
promptly select by mutual agreement one (1) arbitrator who shall decide
the grievance. If no agreement is reached, the arbitrator shall be selected
by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its rules. The
parties shall be bound by the rules of the American Arbitration

Association.
e Only one grievance shall be heard by an arbitrator at any one appointment.
f The costs and expenses of the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the
parties. :

32



g Any grievance not taken to arbitration within the above stated time limits
shall be deemed settled based upon the Board’s last answer.

NO STRIKE CLAUSE

During the term of this Agreement, the Association agrees that neither its officers, agents
or members shall authorize, engage in, condone or ratify a strike over any matter which is
a proper subject for arbitration. A strike shall be defined to include slowdowns, boycotts,
picketing, work stoppage of any kind including “mass” sickness, and other connected or
concerted activities having the effect of interrupting work or interfering with the normal
school business. |

The Association shall not be liable for any violation of this Artlcle, prov1d1ng that it has
taken the following action:

1. Issues to the Board Withi,n 24 hours after such strike commences a written -
disclaimer of any responsibility for such action.

2. Notifies the teachers involved, in writing, with copies to the Board, that their
action is in violation of the contract and will subject them to immediate discharge.

3. Takes such other action as may be reasonable and necessary to assure a prompt
restoration of service.

Any teacher who willfully violates any of the above provisions may be disciplihed '
forthwith, up to and including discharge, without recourse to any grievance procedure.

ARTICLE 16,

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

The Board agrees to endeavor at all times to maintain an adequate list of degreed
substitute teachers. There shall be one telephone number for teachers to call to report
unavailability for work. Teachers will give their name, grade and/or subject assignment,
building, and the date or dates to be absent. In order to assist obtaining substitutes,
teachers are to report unavailability for work as soon as possible, and if circumstances
permit, no later than 7:00 AM. of the day to be absent. During non-school hours or
when the telephone is otherwise not being answered, there shall be a recording device to
record the messages of unavailability for work. Once a teacher has reported
unavailability, it shall be the responsibility of the Administration to arrange for a

substitute teacher.

The FEA shall be responsible for printing the contract. The Board shall inform the FEA
of the number of copies desired by the Board and shall reimburse the FEA for the cost of
the copies requested by the Board. The cost shall be based on a prorated per copy cost .

based on 300 copies.

If any provision of this Agreement or any application of the Agreement to any employee
or group of employees shall be found contrary to law, then such provision or application

33



shall be deemed null and void except to the extent permitted by law, but all -other
provisions or applications shall continue in full force and effect.

D. This Agreement shall supercede any rules, regulations or practices of the Board which
shall be contrary to or inconsistent with its terms. It shall likewise supercede any
contrary or inconsistent terms contained in any individual teacher contracts heretofore in
effect. All future individual teacher contracts shall be made expressly subject to the
terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 17,

EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT

Any teacher with twelve or more years of experience may enter into a contract for extended
employment to work and be paid for 30 days per year for three years. Extended employment
shall be in addition to the teacher’s customary duties for the school district and shall take place
outside of the teacher’s regular work schedule. The length of the work day for each of these
days shall be no greater than the regular teacher work day during that respective fiscal school
year. The Superintendent and teacher shall mutually agree upon a work schedule that does not
exceed the foregoing number of work hours. The teacher shall be directed and supervised by the
Superintendent or his/her designee. Interested teachers shall apply in writing to the
Superintendent by October 1 of the school year in which they desire to start the three year
program. The Board reserves the right to assign and schedule duties in accordance with the
District’s needs. The teacher will be paid $136.00 per diem. No teacher shall be granted the
provisions of this Article more than once except at the total discretion of the Superintendent,

ARTICLE 18,

MENTOR TEACHERS

A. In accordance with Section 1526 of the Michigan School Code a teacher mentor program
will be implemented for the first three years of employment for each teacher beginning
his/her first teaching assignment after July 1, 1994. The purpose of this program is to
coach and nurture a new teacher by offering assistance, resources and information in a
non-threatening collegial fashion toward the end of establishing a quality work
performence. All bargaining unit members will be given an opportunity to apply to serve
as a mentor. (See Appendix G for application form)

B. The mentor teacher:

- shall have at least four years of satisfactory teaching experience, shall have
attained tenure in a Michigan school district and be a successful and effective

educator.

- shall be appointed by the bulldmg principal and approved by the superintendent
on an annual basis.

34



shall have training and/or experience commensurate with qualifications listed on
the job posting for which the new teacher was hired; or be willing to acquire such
training along with the new teacher where appropriate. For example,
qualifications for a given teaching license endorsement may be an exception.

shall be a voluntary assignment for one year. Based on a review by the.
administration, the mentor and the new teacher, it will be determined whether the

assignment will continue into the following year.

shall maintain a confidential mentor-mentee relationship and neither shall, in any
fashion, be included in the evaluation process of the other. Nor shall either testify

for either side in a grievance, administrative or tenure hearing,

shall participate in training for mentors and be committed to ﬁlhng the role of
mentor effectively.

shall be granted release time, up to five half-days per school year, to support the
goals of the mentoring process during the school year. ,

shall be remunerated for the services rendered per compensation worksheet,

The Board and the FEA shall hold ongomg dialogue at least annually to help refine the
new teacher induction process.

Role of the Mentor Teacher

The purpose of the new teacher mentoring program is to coach and nurture a new teacher
by offering assistance, resources and information in a non-threatening collegial fashion
toward the end of establishing quality work performance.

" In order to accomplish this purpose, the responsibilities of the mentor shall include a

variety of activities such as those listed below:

model successful and effective educational practices.

* participate in training for mentors and be committed to filling the role of mentor

effectively.

maintain a confidential relationship with the new teacher and not participate in the
evaluation process.

meet at least one time per grading period with principal and the mentee to arrange
for release time and review activities to date related to the mentoring process.

review qualifications of job posting for which the new teacher was employed and
assist and advise the new teacher in attaining these qualifications.

answer questions regarding site-level processes, procedures and routines.

assist and counsel the probationary teacher in professional matters.

35



- advise new teachers about lesson planning, teachmg strategies, approaches to
discipline, and other pertinent issues that might arise.

- remind new teachers of pending deadlines and provide advice to expedite meeting
such deadlines.

- advise new teachers about effective relationships with parents an_d particularly
about how to work with parents in addressing student problems.

- assist new teachers in establishing routines for such matters as making up tests
and homework.

- provide words of encouragement during difficult times.
- meet regularly to maintain communication.
- address other perceived needs as they appear

- maintain a log or journal of mentor activities and meetings.

E. Minimum Mentoring Activity

TIMEFRAME DURATION | CONTACTS
Personal Contacts
Aug — 1% week of Sept. 15 min. — 1 hour Daily contact ;) -
Oct. — Dec. 15 min. — 1 hour Twice/month (6)
Jan. — June 15 min. — 1 hour | Once/month (6)

4 Y, - 14 hours

Observations

Throughout the school year Once per 9-2week marking | 8 hours total (does not include
period (4). Up to 5 half days | release time)

per school year release time
for mentors working with 1°

year teacher.

Conferences With

Administrators

Throughout the school year Once per 9-week marking | 15 min, — 1 hour
period (4) 1 — 4 hours

Minimum range: 13 % to 29
hours exclusive of released
time

36




Training Per Administrative Direction

Mentors will participate in mentor training programs established through the school
. district and the MAISD. Additional training will be provided based upon the needs of the
mentor and those he/she is mentoring. The registration cost of the training program will

~ be paid for by the Fruitport Community Schools.

37



ARTICLE 19.

DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective on "
E ®:

9006 and continue in effect until

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOQOLS FRUITPORT EDUCATION
- BOARD OF EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA

By - By |

President : President
By - By :

- Secretary PN Chairperson

By By

Treasurer - ‘ - PN Team Member
By . By

Trustee PN Team Member
By By

Trustee : PN Team Member
By By

Trustee Executive Director
By .

Trustee

38



3I9F] 2[nPayYIS Alg[es JuaLIn)) }1asu]



APPENDIX A

FRUITPORT
2006-2007
SALARY SCHEDULE -

Each member _s'hall have 1.5% of his/her salary deposited into a 403B account through MEA
Financial Services. Deposits to these accounts will occur at the end of each semester—January
and June.

The amounts as determined above shall be rounded to the nearest dollar with multiples of $.50
rounded to the nearest dollar '

40



EXTRA CURRICULAR SALARY SCHEDULE

APPENDIX B

H.S. = High School

M.S. = Middle School

Percent of BA

- - Base Salary
Baseball — Boys H.S. Head Varsity 9.3
- Ir. Varsity 7.1

M.S. 5.5

Basketball — Boys H.S. Head Varsity 15.0
' Jr. Varsity 9.0

Freshman 8.0

M.S. - 8" 6.5

M.S.—7" 5.5

Basketball - Girls ILS. Varsity 15.0
Jr. Varsity 9.0

M.S. - 8" 6.5

Bowling — Boys & Girls 6.0
Cheerleading — Girls H.S. 7.0
Freshman 4.0

M.S. 3.5

Cross Country — Boys & Girls | ILS. and M.S. 75
Football — Boys H.S. Head Coach 15.0
Asst. Varsity 10.1

Head JV 9.0

Asst. JV 8.5

Freshman 8.0

Asst. Freshman 7.5 |

M.S. Head Coach 6.5

Asst. Coach 5.5

Golf — Boys & Girls H.S. 6.0
Gymnastics — Girls H.S. 11.0
Swimming — Boys & Girls H.S. 11.0
Soccer — Boys & Girls H.S. Varsity 9.3
Jr. Varsity 7.1

41



Softball — Girls

H.S. Head Varsity

9.3

Jr. Varsity 7.1
M.S. 5.5
Tennis — Boys H.S. 7.5
- -QGirls H.S. 7.5
Track - Boys H.S. Head Varsity 9.3
Asst. Varsity 7.1
: M.S. 6.5
- Girls H.S. 93
M.S. 6.5
Volleyball — Girls H.S. 11.0
M.S. 6.5
Jr. Varsity 8.0
‘Wrestling — Boys H.S. Head Varsity 15.0
Asst. Varsity 9.0
M.S. 6.5
BPA 2.0 per
advisor
Band H.S. 15.0
M.S. 11.0
Beyond the Dunes 5.0
Debate 4.0
DECCA 4.0
Drama H.S. (for minimum 3 plays} 15.0
M.S. (% per play) 2.0
Forensics 1.4
Indoor Drum Line 9.0
National Honor Society 2.5
Newspaper 4.0
Odyssey of the Mind School coordinator (per 2.0
position)
Quiz Bowl 2.5
Science Olympiad Per position 5.5
Student Council Advisor— 4.0
High School
Vocal Music H.S. 8.0

42




M.S. - ' 4.0
Winter Color Guard : 9.0
Yearbook 55
Mentor Teachers — per school | Per mentee v , 4.0
year -

. High School Class Advisors: 1 day’s pay at daily pef diem rate
Kindergarten Screening: Each day worked shall be paid at the teacher’s daily per diem rate.

Summer Band Camp: Each day worked shall be paid at the teacher’s daily per diem rate
(determined by the salary schedule in effect for the prior school year.)

Driver Education: For the Summer of 2003; $25.34
& Academic

Summer School: For the Summer of 2004: $25.85

For the Summer of 2005: The rate for the summer of 2004 as increased
by the percent increase negotiated in the wage reopener for the 2004-
2005 BA Base. :

43



APPENDIX C

2006-2007 School Calendar

44




APPENDIX D
FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS -

SECTION 125 - BENEFIT ELECTION FORM

45



: . APPENDIX D
FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOQLS
SECTION 125 — BENEFIT ELECTION FORM
October 1, 1995 - September 30, 1994

Employes __ ' Availabls Benefit Dollars Per Month
_ {this emount is subject to changs)
884 Above amount after FICA:

Directions: Choose Option 1 or 2, If you chooss Option 2, you also need to choose either Option 2a or 2b or both.

. ELECYT BEALTH INSURANCE
Option. 1 :

I elect the health insurance for which I am eligible.

A ———

: WAIVE HEALTH INSURANCE
Optiorn 2

T elect to waive health insurance for which I am eligible and I elect to use my benefit dolars as follows:

Ii

T CASH BENEFIT
Option 22

1 do bereby elect the cash benefit in lieu of paid health insurancs coverage, Total eligible amount per month (this
amonnt subject to change): § Cash benefits are subject to all applicable taxes and FICA.

D ]

I prefer to receive my cash benefit once per month or two pays ner month.

—

TAX SHELTERED ANNUITY
Option 2b

I do hereby elest to have all or part (as specified below) of my cash benefit in len of paid health insurance paid to my
tax-sheltered annuity:

—————

Salary reduction Total Per Month § 403(b) investment provider

I prefer to receive my annuity benefit once per month or two pays per month.

Section 403(b) Tax-Sheltered Annuity

Federal iaw does not permit the District to offer 2 Section 403(b) tax-sheltered annnity contribntion as & benefit under the Section 125 Plan, Howerzr,
if you receive addsHions! cormpensation for weiving heelth insurance, you may make an siestion (Option 25 above), to contribute &ll or 2 portion of the additional
compensation 1o 2 Section 403(b) tax-shehered annuity. The contribution will be considered your own salary redneiion for purposes of the $9,500 doliar timit.
The contribution will be deducted from your compensation in equal installments o & before-tex basis (except for FICA). Contrdbutions to zn annuity in
connection with this plan 6o not increase the amowntof your base wage/salary; however, the emount will be reficsted on the Form W-2 gt the end of the year.
Contributions 1o an annuity ynder this plan ar: subject to FICA.

I acknowiedge the following to be frue statements:

= Ihave ciected the gbove bensfit(s) and designated the amount(s) for the plen year specified above, My election cannot be
changed during the plan year unless | haves change in family status (as defined by Section 4.5 of the Section 125 Pian
document). : :

= Iunderstznd that i do not make 2 new election during & subssguent open enrcllment pericd that my current slection will
be comiimned.

Signature Datz

45




APPENDIX E

Sunimary Plan Description
' of the
FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOQOLS
SECTION 125 PLAN

To Our Employees

This document is called a “Summary Plen Description.” It explains the provisions of the Fruitport
Commmunity Schools Section 125 Plan (“Plan”). The Plan allows you the option of waiving health coverage and,
mnstead, receiving additional compensation or other tax-frec benefits.

You are urged to read this Summary Plan Description carefully and to keep e copy for future reference.
This Semmary Plan Description does not replacs the provisions of the Pian document. The Plan document governs
the operation of the Plan. We have tried to make this Summary Plan Description complete and accurate without
making it overly technical, In the event of any difference between the Summary Plan Description and the Plan
document, the terms of the Plan document will control.

If you have any questions about your benefits under the Plan, please contact the personnel department.

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOQLS

September 1995
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

What is a Section 125 Plan? .o ; 50
Participation . w51
Eligibility to Participate 51
Termination of Participation . . 51
‘Benefit of Choices.......... - 51
Choosing Your Betefitg ... ereresivasestrasaserensenvonses FERPUOURRoNY. § |
Initial Benefit Selection .meemersnes S 51
Annual Benefit Selection . " 52
Change in Famﬁy Statns. - _ “ 52
Claims coeveereerereciorsenas 52
AQMIMISIAHON ., eeereeseceerecarsrsessrsssrecssesrsressassasseterasarssnssosssasssmses semyeanrasss 52

Future of the Plan......... 52

WHAT IS A SECTION 125 PT.AN?

A Section 125 Plan aliows you to design & benefits package to suit the individual needs of you and your
family. : ' ’ :
Under the Plan, you may elect to waive the health coverage provided by the District You will receive

additionz! compensaticn if you waive health coverage.
More information regarding the procedure for mal:mg your benefit elections is cxplamed in the following

sections of this Summary Plan Description.
All records of the Plan and all your elections under the Plan are based on the “plan year,” which is a 12-

month sccounting period of the Plan. The plan year is October 1 through September 50.

46



PARTICTIPATION

This section describes the requirements for pa:mc:pancn in the Plen. Yon may participate in the Plan only
:f you mest these requirements, -

ility to Partficipate:

Bach ernployee ‘who is eligibls to receive a District contribution to & Section 403(b) tax-sheltersd annuity
in lien of District-provided health ingurance coverage, pursnant to the tarms of ths employee’s collective bargaining
agreement, employment contract or terms of employment (whichever appliss), is eligible to participats in the Plan.
If you are an eligible employes on October 1, 1095, you will become & participant o that date, Otherwise, you will
become & participant on the date you betame eligible for Distrct-provided health insurence coverage.

Terminatior of Participation.

¥ you terminate mpioymcnt with the District, or otherwise become ineligible for health maurance
coverage, you will not receive any additional compensation for waiving healfh insurance,

" Further, if you terminate employment with the District, or otherwise become ineligible for health insurance
coverage, your continved participation aud coverage under the District's group health plan will be dstermined 1mder
thc terms and conditions of the group health plan,

'.BENEE‘IT CHOICES

The District maintains one or mors group healfh plans which provide health coverage to eligible :mpioyees
and their dependents, You may sither elect to. receive all or part of the covcrage or to waive all or part of the
coverage.

You will receive additional compensation if you elect to-waive coverage under the Distrist's group health
plan(s). The District will determins the ndditional compensation for each plan year and communicats it to vou
during the antmal enroliment period. (The emount of the additional compensation will vary depending on which
coverage(s) you waive.) You will receive the additional compensation in your pay checks during the plan year.
These emounts will be subject to all epplicable tax withholdings,

Federal Iaw does not permit Frotiport Commusnity Schools to offer 2 Section 403(b) tax-sheltered anvmity
contribution a5 & benefit under the Sectien 125 Plan. Howsver, if you receive additional compensation for watving
bealth coverage, yor may make a specia) election, outside of the Plan, to contribute all or a portion of the additional
compensation to a Section 403 (b) tex-gheltered annuity, The contribution will be considered yotr own salary
reduction contribution for purposes of the $9,500 dolier limit. The contribution will be deducted from your
compensation in equal instellments on 2 before-tax basis {except for FICA. and FUTA) as part of the Pmrq: ort
Commumity Schools' regular payroll sysiem.

) You can elect to ‘waive coversgs end receive additional compensation and/or contribute the additional
compensation to a Section 403(b) tax-sheltered anmuity in the spaces provided n your slection form (ses the
“Choosing Your Benefits” section below),

CHOOBING YOUR BENEFITS

This section describes the procedurs for choosing benefits imder the Plan, You may make & separats
election for each plan year (October 1 throngh September 30). Howsver, you may not change your benefits au.rmcr
* the plap year wmless you have a change i1 fam.ﬂy statna,

Initial Benefit Selection.

“You mmst complste an election form before the dare you become a participant in the Plan, The -lc"tcm
must be in writing on e form providsd by the District. The election will remein in effect for the remainder of the
plan year unless you have a change in family status, as descxibed below,

Ifyou do not make an sisction, the following rules apply:

(F.) I¥ you were recsiving contributions 1o 2 tex-gheltered anomity in feu of health insurance as of

September 30, 1295, you will receive afditional compensation in lisu of health insurance coverage. This

change will be eﬁ‘ecﬁvs s of October 1, 1005,

(b) If you were receiving health fnsurance coverage as of Septembar 30, 1923, you will continue
to reesive health insurancs coverage.

47



Annual Benefit Selection,
Onee you become & partcipant, your original election form on fle with the District will coptinne in affect

for all subseguent plan years unless you comolznc e new clection form and tu.m it in to the District during the anneal
enrollment period.

If you complate & new election form, ths new election form will become effective ap of the first day of the
next plan year end will remain in effect through the Iast day of the plan year unless you have a change in family
status, 85 described below. Furtber, your new election form will continue in effect for all subsequent plan years
unless you compiete enother new election form and turn it in to the Dmmst during & subsequent annual enrcliment
period ,

Chanpge in Family Status.

) A change in famnily status is the only -xcepnun 1o the rule prohibiting any change in ycur bemefit election
during & plan year. A chenge in family status is limited to situations where your family status has changed dnmng
the plan year znd this change affects the benefit election you mede earlier,

Thes following are exemples of chenges in family stams:

(2) You have mamied or divoread; ' _

(b) Your spouss or child heg disd;

(c) Youhave & new child by birth or adoption;

(d) Your sponse begins or terminates employment;

(2) Your or your spouse’s employment status is changed from full-time to pari-time, or vice-versz;

{f) You or your spouse take eo unpeid lesve of absence; or

(2} You or your spouse have & significant change in your health coverage asg & result of your spouse 8

employment,

_ I you have a change in family status during aplzn year, you must submit 2 change in family status form to
the District no leter than 30 days after the change in family stams, The change in family status form will be
effective as soon es edministretively faasible after the chenge is approved by the District.

Most impertantly, your new election mmst be on sccount of and consistent with the change in family status,
Further, eny new election involving an imdependent third-party health insurer or HMO will only be approved to the

extent permitted by the indepandent third-party health insurer or MO,
If you do not submit the change in family status form to the District within 30 deys after the change in

family status, you will be required to wait until the next anma! enrcliment period to change your election.

CLAIMS

Benefits under the group health plan will be paid according to that plan’s cleims procechn‘é.- If your claim
for benefits nndér the plan is denied, in whole or in part, you may appee! according te that plan’s appesal procedure.

- ADMINISTRATION

~ The District is the plan aiministratar, -The plan administrator is-charged with the edwministration of the
Pian. The plen edministrator has the discretionary suthority to decide all questions of eligibility for participation
end eligibiiity for benefit peyments &nd to defermine the emount end manner of payment of benefits, The plan .
administrator will exercise its discretionary anthority in & uniform and consistent manner, based npon the objective
criteria set forth in the Plan. Further, the plen administrator has the discrstionary anthontyto consr:nze mnd interpret
the termms of the Plan.

FUTURE OF THE PLAN

The District reserves the right to terminate or emend the Plav at any time.

48



APPENDIX F

FRUTTPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
SECTION 125 PLAN
(Effective as of October 1, 1995)

INDEX
ARTICLE 1 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PLAN 53
ARTICLET DEFINITIONS 54
ARTICIEIO PARTICIPATION 54
. 3.1 Elipibility 54
3.2 Participation....... 54
3.3 Termination of Perticmation 54
ARTICLEIV BENEFTITS cereesscosinesressassosssassscssensonstsnsns ereemssencaranasenaesrrnn 55
4.1 This Article Generally . 35
4.2 - Benefit Choices 55
43  Election of Benefits «vvvmrsursimressrnissnasnnsnisisins 35
44  Changes in Election During the Plan Year ..oeceveeceens 35
45  Change in Family Status 35
4.6 Nondiscrimination Rules 56
47 Msaximmm Compensation Reductons. ... ercsensens 56
. 4.8  Funding of Health Benefits 56
ARTICLEV : ADMINISTRATION. .cocnvesrersasne 36
5.1 Powers of Plan AGminiStrator.....eweeeeimesescnssneecenras 56
5.2~ Claims for Benefits - . 56
.- 53 Standard of Care ceeeeceerneens 56
ARTICLE VI RIGHTS OF PARTICIPANTS eeseerbencseicseansrs et s sanebes 57
6.1 EmploymentRights . e 57
6.2 Participants’ Rights eetranrrsereraresasessaens 57
' 6.3  Spendthrift Provision .57
ARTICLE VI PLAN TERMINATION AND TERMINATION......coaenemonne 57
7.1  Amendment of Plan 57
7.2  Termination of Plan .57
ARTICLE VI MISCELLANEQOUS PROVISIONS .57
' 8.1 - Uniformity of Treafment 57
8.2 Constructon .57
8.3  Governing Law .57
SECTION 125 PLAN
ARTICLE X
ESTABLISB]\IENT OF THE PLAN

F:ruitport Community Schools establishes the Fruitport Community Schools Section 125 Plan as of October 1, 1995,
for the purpose of providing eligible Employees with 2 choice between cash and certain tax-fres benefits. The Plan
15 intended to qualify as a cafetsria plan under Section 125 of the Code and is 1o be interpreted in a manner
consistent with the reguirements of Section 125,

48



ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

The following tezms used in the Plan and other documents ralating to the Plan shall bave the meanings
degeribed in this Article uniess the context clesrly indicates another mezning, All rafersnces iz the Plan to specific
Articles or Sections shall refer to Articles or Sections of the Plan nnisas otherwise stated,

21 Code, “Code" means the Intarnal Reverme Cods of 1986, a8 amended. '
22 Compensation, “Compensation” means salery, hourly wages end ovartime pay pazd to a Participant by
Employer during & Plan Year for perscnal servicss provided by the Participant. :
2.3 Compensafion Reductiops. “Compensation Reductions™ meens the amount by which 2 Parﬁmpmi
reduces his cormpensation to purchase benefits under the Plan (ie., pre-tax confributions to the Plan), Compsnsation
Reductions shall be dedncted i equal emounts from & Participant's paychecks either over the entirs Plan Year or
ovar 2 nine-month period during the Plan Year, The nine-month perind shall comrespond with Bmployer's school
year, .
2.4 Election Form. “Election Form™ means the agresment entersd into between Employer and s Participant,
g provided in Section 4.2, The Election Form shall be & written document provided by the Plan Administrator.
25 Employes. “Employee” means any cammon-lew employee of Employer. An independent contractor or &
self-employed individual is not an Employes. .
2.6 Employer. “Employer” means Fruifport Community Schools.

2.7 Healfh Bepefits Plan. *Health Benefits Plan™ meane any group health benefits plan orphms (mchldmg
an HMO) that Employer periodically makes availsbls to Employses and their dependents,
.B Parficipant. “Participant” means an Eigployee who has getizfied the partzmpaﬁon Tequirements undar
Arficle T,
2.9 Plan *Plaz” means the Fruitport Commumity Schools Szetion 125 Plzn.
2,10  Plan Administrator. “Plan Administrator” means the named fiduciery responsible for the operation and
administration of the Plen. Emplover shall be the Plan Administrator,
2,11 . Plan Vear. ‘Plan Year” means the 12-consecutive month period beginning on October | and ending on
the following September 30. ,

ARTICLE IH
PARTICIPATION

3.1 Hlisib ﬂ_x__tg Each Employee who is eligible to receive an Employer contribution to 2 Section 403 (b) tax-
sheltered ennudty in lieu of Employer-provided group hcalﬂ:x, demtal and/or vision coverage pursusnt to the texms of
the Employee's collective bargaining agreement, employment confract or terms of employment (whichever appliss),
shall be eligible to participate in the Plan. An eligible Employee shall become a Participant on tha dete specified in
Bection 3.2,

32 Participation. Each Employc- who is sligible under Secion 3.1 on October 1, 18895, shall become 2
Parficipamt on thet date. Each other Employes who subrequently becames Sligible under Section 3.1 shall become a
Participant on the date the Employss becomes eligible to parficipate in a Health Benefits Plan.

33 Terminafion of Particivation. The foliowing mules shall apply to & Participant who terminates
employment with Employer or otherwise becomes ineligible to participate in & Health Benefits Plan:

() The ParHcipant shall be meligible to have edditiona] Compensation Reductions nsed to purchase
coverage under the Heglth Bepefits Plan  The Participent's conidinued participation and coverage undm-ﬂ:.e Hezith
Benefits Plan shall be determined under the terms and conditions of sach plen.

(=) The Participant shall be insjigible to r=ceive eny additional Compeasation atm'butabl, toan -
eleciion to waive toverage tnder the Health Benefits Plap,

50



. change in the health coverage of & Participant or his spouse as a result of his spouse’s employment, end any other
events that the Plan Administrator detepnines shall pamut 8 change of an clection during a Plan Year under
rogulations and rulings of the Intamal Revenue servics,

A Participant who changes his benefit election on account of, and conststent with, a change in family status
must submit & new Election Form to the Plan Administrator no later then 30 days after the chenge in family status -
ocours. Any new election under this Section shall be effective at the tims preseribed by the Pian Administrater.
Further, any new slection involving an MO or mdependent third-party provider shall only be approved to the
extent permitted by the HMO or independent third-party provider.

If = Participant waives health coverage under Section 4.2(b) for only part of the Plan Year as a result of 2
change in family status, rulss comparzbie to those i Section 3.3(b) shall appiy in detsrmining the emount of the
additional Compensation payeble to the Participant,

4.6 Nondiscrimination Rules. . . i

If the Plan Administrator detennines at any time that the Plan may not satisfy the nondiscrimination rulss

in the Cods, the Plan Administrator mey take whatever astion it considers appropriate to assure complisnce with the
rule. Anyaction shall be taken uniformly with respect to similarly situated Participants, The action may nciude the
meodification of Participants* Compensation Reduction elections, wrth or without the copsent of the Participants.
4.7 Maximnm Compensation Reductions,

' Subject 1o Section 4.6, & Participant's meximum Compensation Reductions-in a Plan Year shall be the
Participant’s Compensation Reductions to pay premiums under the Hcalth Bepefits Plan,
4.8 Funding of Health Benefits.

Employer shall pay ell premimns under the Health Benefits Plan from its general assets, Nothing in the

Plan shall be construed to require Employer or the Plan Administrator to maintain any fund or segregate any srmount
Tor the benefit of any Participant.

_ ARTICLEV ;
ADMINISTRATION | - |

51 Powers of Plan Administrator

The Plan Administrator ghall have the discretionery powers necessary to ad.m:tmstcr and mests its
obligations under the Plan, incinding, without limitation, the following:

{a) Interpret the terms and provisions of the Plan,

) Decids all questions of eligibility for participation in the Pian,

{© Decide all questions of eligibility for ben=fit paymenis and dstermins the amount and manner of
the payment of benefits,

(@) Meke and enforce miles and reguiations it deems necessary for the efficient administration of the
Plan,

(e) Pay premiums for all Participants entifled to payrnent under the Plan and pay expenses incident
to the administration of the Plan, '

® Administer the appecxl procedure provided in this Article.

= Delegate specific responsibilities for the operation and a.dmm.tstrauon of the Plan to any
Employees or agent.

)] Maintain records and sccounts pertaining to the Plan,
32 Claims for Bepefits, -

Benefits under the Health Benefits Pian shell be paid in accordance with procedures for the snbmission of
claims for benefits established under that plan.
£3 Standard of Care. ,

The Plar Administrator shell administer the Plan in accordance with the terms of the Plan solely in the
interest of the Participents and for the sxclusive purposes of providing benefits to Participants and defraying the
reasonzble expenses of administration of the Plan. The Plan Administrator shall adminigter the Plan with the cars,
skill, prudence and dilipence under the: circumstanees then prevailing that a prudent person, ecting in 2 iiks capacity
and familiar with such matters, wounld nse in the conduet of an enterprise of 2 jike character end with Hice aims.

51



4.1

ARTICLE IV
BENEFITS

This Article Generally. This Article describes the benefit choices which are availabie to a Participant

under fhe Plan angd the procedures for the Participant to meke his electons,

4.2

Benefit Choices. A Participant may elect to receive or to waive coverage under 2 Health Benefits Plan for

himself end his eligible dependents, subject to ths following:

4.3

4.4

(e) The Participant may be required to pay all or part of the cost of covmge in the Health
Benefits Plan. If a Participant is required to pay all or part of the cost of coverage, the Participent shall
pay such cost with his Compeusahon Reductions,

{b) A Participant who waives coverage in the Health Benefits Plan may have his Compensation
increased by an amount determined by Employer for each Plan Year, The amount of any edditional
Compensation may vary depending on-the type of coverage waived by the Participant. The additional
Compensation shall be paid in equal mstaltments dnuring the Plan Year to which the election relates.
However, 85 provided in Section 3.3(b), a Participant shall not receive any payment on account of this
election for any time period after he terminsates employment with Employer or otherwise becomes
ineligible for participation in a Health Benefits Plan.

Klection of Benefifs,
(a) Imitial Flection. Each Employee shail complete and return an Election Form to Employer

efore the date he becomes a Participant. If an Employee does not deliver a compieted Elestion Form to
Employer before the date the Employes becomes a Participant, the Employee shall generally be deemed to
have elected to receive Employer-provided group health covarage for the Plan Year. However, if as of
September 30, 1995, a Participant is receiving contributions to & tax-gheltered annuity in liev of health,
dental and/or vision coverage, the Participant shall receive additional Compensation in lieu of health,
dental and/or vision coverage if the Partlcmant fails 1o complete an Election Form end retmn itto
Employer.

(b) Subseguent Election. Each Participant who has prsvmusly completed an Election Form
shall have the election mede in thet Election Form continue for all subseguent Plan Vears unless:

(i} The Participant completes 2 new Election. Form and delivers it to Employer during the
annual enroliment pericd determined by Employer; or

(i) The Participant's élection is changed as provided in Section 4.4,
A Partisipant who is required to-pay el or part of the cost of coverage in the Health Benefits Plan

" shall be copsidered to have egreed to & Compensation Reduction for the subsequent Plan ‘Vear equal to the

Participant’s ghere of the cost of coverage for that Plan Yesr,
Changes in Election During the Plan Year.
A Participant’s election of benefits, meluding the amou.nt of any Compcnsaﬁon R:dncuons, shall not be

changed during a Plan Vear, except as follows:

{a) The Compensation Reductions shall be automatically changed, on a reasonsble and cousistent
basis, 10 reflect any increase or decrense in the premium charged by an MO or an independent ﬂm‘d—party
prowdcr for health coverage.

(b) A Perticipant’s election may be changed on accouut of, and cons:stcnr with, & “changc in.
family status,” as provided in Section 4.5,

{c) A Pariicipant's slection may be changed o satisfy any nondiscrimination rule in the Cods, as
described in Section 4.6.

{d) A Participant’s election may be changsd if coverage under & Heatth Benefite Plan provided by
&n independent, third-party provider is significantly curtailed or ceases, The Participant may elect to
receive prospective coverage under another Health Benefits Pian Wmch provides similar coverage.

4.5 Chenge in Family Statns.
A Participant may change his election during & Plan Year if the change is on account-of, and consistent
with, a change in family stams.

For purposes of this Section, & “change i family statns™ means the marriage or divores of 2 Participant,

the death of 2 Parficipent's spouse or dgpendsnt, birth or adoption of & child, termination or commencement of
employment by 2 Participant's spouse, an unpaid leave of sbsence by a Participant or bis spouse, & significant

52



'I'hs Plan Aammsu'axcr shall not-be lisble for any act or omission releting to its duties ander the P
unless the act or omission violates the standard of care described in this Section.  The Plan Administrator shall not

be liable for any act or omission by another relating to the Plan,

ARTICLE VI
RIGHTS OF PARTICIPANTS

6.1 Employment Rx.ghts )
The existence of the Plar. shall not grant a Participant any legal right to continue &5 an Bmployee, or affect

the right of Employer to dischargs & Participant,

6.2 Participants’ Richts.

" The Plan shall be maintained for-the exclnsive benefit of the Participants and thefr dependents. However,
the existenice of the Plan, shall no: give any Participant or dependent any equity or other intersst in the assets,
business or affairs of Employer.  Simitarly, the existence of the Plan does not give any Participant or dependent the
right to challenge any action teken by Employer, or any policy adopted or followed by Empleyer or the right to
exewine eny of the books and records of Employer. -

6.3 Spendthrift Provision. ~

No interest under the Plan is subject to essignment or alienation, whether voluntary or involuntary. Any
attempt to assign or alienate any interest shall be void. No interest shall be linble for or subject to the debis or
liabifities of any Participant.

 ARTICLE VI
PLAN TERMINATION AND TERMINATION

7.1 Amendment of Pian.

Employer may amend the Plan at any time, by action of its Board of Educetion or by the written approval
of en officer or comumittes to whom Employer's Board of Education has delsgated the anthority to amend the Plan,
Any amendment ghall be subject to the following:

{2} No amendment shall be effective unless the Plan, as amended, hall be for the exchusive bensfit of

Participants,

(b) No amendment shell reduce or -h:mmats a Participant’s right to have his preminm wndar the Health

Benefits Plan paid in accordance with the provisions of the Plan to the extent a Participant has used

Compensation Reducticns to pay the premiums.

{c) No amendment shzll be inconsistent with any applicable collective bargaining agrsement.

Any smendment may be made rotrosctively effective to the extent permitted by the Code.
7.2 Termination of Plan. '

Employet resarves the right to terminate or partially terminste the Pian at any time, by action of its Board
of Eduration. If the Plan is terminated or partizlly terminated for any reason, the amount of a Parficipant’s prior
Compensation Reductions shall continue to be applied for the exclusive bepefit of the Parhmpam and his

depandents.

ARTICLE VIII
MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

8.1 Uniformity of Treatment.
. Amy action taker under the Plag by the Plan Administrator or Emplover shall be uniform in its application

1o similarly sitnated persons. Mo action shall be taken which shall discrizninate in favor of highly compensatad
Employees, es defined in Section 414(q) of the Cods.
8.2 Construction.

Words used in the masculine shell apply to the feminine whers apphcao1= Wherever the context of the
Plan dictates, the plural shall be read as the singular and the singular as the pharal,
8.3 Governine Law.

The provisions of the ?lan shall be governed by the lews of ths state of Michigan.

53



IN WITNESS OF WHICH, the Board of Education of Emﬁloyer’has adopted the Plan .
this 1st day of October, 1995. , |

BOARD OF BDUCA'HON OF FRUITPORT
COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

By

Its

And

Its

54



APPENDIX G

Fruitport Community Schools
Application to Serve
as
New Teacher Mentor

‘Name

License(s) & any specialbendorsement(s)

Current assignment (building/grade(s) or subjects/other appropriate responsibilities)

Previous assignments/responsibilities that m'ay assist in matching me with a mentee

I understand the role and expectations for mentor teachers and if selected I will be committed to
filling the role and expectations effectively.

~ Signature Date

‘Applications will be held in a permanent file as a mentor pool. Teachers will be given an annual
opportunity to have their names added to the pool. Teachers may have their names withdrawn
* from the pool at any time upon request.



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
between the
FRUITPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA
and the
FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

The parties agree as follows:

‘Fruitport Community Schools (“the District”) will offer an Employee Severance Plan (“the
Plan™) on a one-time basis if eight (8) or more bargaining unit members notify the District in
writing on or before March 1, 2004 of their election to terminate their employment under the
Plan, and at least three (3) bargammg unit members elect to terminate their employment at the
end of the 2003/2004 school year. '

A, Ehglblhty.

1. The bargaining unit member must have completed ten (10) or more years of
service with the District and be at Step 10 or above on the Fruitport Salary Schedule on or before
the effective date of termination of his/her employment.

2. The bargaining unit member must agree to terminate his/her employment with the
_ District at the end of the 2003/2004 school year or the 2004/2005 school year.

3. The bargaining unit member electing this incentive must sign a Release and
Waiver of Claims Agreement at least fourteen (14) calendar days prior to effective date of
his/her resignation and fail to exercise his/her right to revoke the Agreement during the seven (7)
day period after executing the Agreement. :

B. Incentive Pavment.

The District shall pay an eligible bargaining umit member a total sum of Thirty Thousand
Doilars ($30,000.00) through payment in the form of a nonelective employer contribution to a
403(b) plan account as provided in Article IV, Section D.2.b. of the Agreement, as follows:

Termination At End of 2003/2004 School Year

Payment On Or Before Amount Of Payment
June 30, 2004 $15,000.00
June 30, 2005 $15,000.00

Termination At End of 2004/2005 School Year

Payment On Or Before Amount Of Payment
June 30, 2005 $15,000.00
June 30, 2006 $15,000.00

The bargaining unit member is responsible for the payment of any federal, state or local taxes
with respect to the incentive payment.

56



FRUITPORT COMMUNITY FRUITPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
SCHOOLS | ‘ MEA-NEA

By. ‘ By
Its Iis

Date; Date:

57



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
between the
FRUITPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA
and the
FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

* Middle School Block Schedule and Team Teaching

Re:
The parties agree as follows:

1. For the 2005-2006 school year, the parties are committed to block scheduling and
team teaching.

2. The parties recognize that the district’s financial resources prevent implementing
some possible options at this time.

3. A committee comprised of middle school staff and others selected by the
association and administration respectively will identify training needs and
potential concerns of the middle school faculty regarding team teaching and block
scheduling.

4, The committee will report their findings and/or recommendations to the middle
school staff, the administration, and the association.

5. The employer agrees to provide in-service training and support in areas identified
by the committee regarding team teaching and block scheduling.

FOR THE FRUITPORT FOR THE FRUITPORT EDUCATION
BOARD OF EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA

By By

Date: Date:

58



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
between the
FRUITPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA
and the
FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOQLS

Re: Job Sharing for 2005-2006 School Year

A.  Job Sharing is defined as two (2) tenured bargaining unit members voluntarily sharing a
full-time assignment on an equal or approximately equal basis or for some other period of
time as may be approved by the administration. '

B.  Any tenured teachers wishing to pursue a job sharing position shall notify the
Superintendent and the Association in writing by April 1 of each year indicating their

desire to job share and outlining their proposed working arrangement which shall include -

the following:

A detailed description of the workload,;

A detailed description of the schedule including planning time dlstnbutlon,

An equitable half-day (or pro-rated schedule); and

Plans for communication with parents, each other, team members (where applicable),
administration, and other staff members directly mvo]ved with the instruction for any

member of that class.

W=

C.  Before the proposal is submitted in writing to the Superintendent, the teachers will meet
with the appropriate building admlmstrator(s) to discuss and clarify the proposed job

sharing arrangement.

D.  The application for job sharing shall be approved or denied in writing by the.
Superintendent within thirty (30) days of the application. In the event a request is denied,
the reason shall be set forth in writing. The Superinténdent’s decision is final and

nongrievable.

E.  Job sharing appointments will be for one (1) year at a time and must be approved by the
Superintendent. The Board reserves the right to cancel a job sharing position at the end
of a school year. Bargaining unit members reserve the right to return to a full-time
position provided that a vacancy exists for which both members are qualified and
certified, as governed under Article 8 (Vacancies) in the master agreement. Job shares
will be notified of cancellation of their shared position in writing by May 1 of the current

school year.

F.  Inthe event layoffs become necessary, personnel assigned to job sharing will be subject
to layoff in accordance with Article 13 (Layoff and Recall) of the master agreement.

G. Inthe event one of the job sharers must leave his/her position during the course of the
year, the teacher who remains may assume the position on a full-time basis for the
remainder of the school year based upon mutual agreement of the remaining teacher and
the administration. In the event the remaining teacher does not assume the position, a
long-term substitute will be hired.

59

L4



In the event of daily absences of one of the job-sharing partners, the other partner will
have first opportunity to substitute. If accepted, the partner who substitutes will receive
the substitute teacher rate of pay or compensatory time to be used in half-day increments.

Salary will be prorated according to time taught and in accordance with the master
agreement.

 Fringe benefits will be provided in accordance with Article 4.D.3.b of the master

agreement.

Seniority and movement on the salary scale shall be governed by Article 4.H.1.b. and
Article 13.A.4 of the master agreement.

Teacher responsibilities for each assignment will be equally distributed as scheduling
allows. However, teachers will perform the duties that fall in their portion of the

assignment,

Job sharing partners will attend parent teacher conferences, open houses, after school
activities (that other staff are required to attend), teacher orientation days (two in
August), and regularly scheduled staff meetings without additional pay. They will
communicate the content of emergency staff meetings, which occur during or directly
before or after their normal work pericd to the other partner.

Job sharing partners will attend appropriate in-service and professional development
activities but will receive per diem pay for attendance in excess of normally scheduled

hours.

Job sharing is a unique assignment, approved by the Superintendent largely dependent upon the
compatibility of the people involved and the specific requirements of each assignment. As such
there may be variations in the expectations and conditions attached to each assignment.
Bargaining unit members accepting shared time assignments should be aware that their
retirement benefits and future employment benefits may be affected based upon service credits

and eamnings.

FRUITPORT COMMUNTIY SCHOOLS FRUITPORT EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA

By: | By:

Its: Its:

Date: Date:

60



g:

INDEX

Page number
Accumulated sick leave payoff 9
Act of God days 16
Advanced degree 8
Agency Shop 1
Agreement 1
Appendix A — Salary Schedules 39-40
B - Extra Duty 41-43
C — Calendars 44
D — Sect. 125 Benefit Election Form 45
E — Sect. 125 Plan Summary 46-48
F — Sect. 125 Plan 49-54
G — Mentor Teacher App. Form 55
Arbitration Procedure 32
Association: Leave 20
Association: ' Membership 1
Assault 25
Bargaining unit definition 1
Bus Driving 14
Calendars, School 44
Certificate Reimbursement 11
Child care leave 21
Class load 14
Class size 14
Compensation 4-11
Compensatory time for subs 7
Complaints 25
Court Appearance 20
Daily salary rate 4
Death, family, etc. 20
Definition: AB + 24 ¢column 8
Bargaining unit 1
Days, grievances 30
Designated rep. of the Assoc. 30
Designated rep. of the Board 29
Earliest date of hire 27
Full teaching load, secondary 7,9,10
Fuily qualified and fully certified 26
Grievance 29
Immediate Family .19
Insurance year 4
Normal teaching load 12
Per diem pay 19
Preparation period 11-13
Probationary 26
Professional position 17
Proper credentials 28
Related areas .26
Qualified — Certificated 17,26
Relative 19
Seniority List 27
Substitute teachers in lieu of Contract teachers 9
Tenure 26
Transfer 18
Vacancy 17

i



INDEX

Work day/week 11
Years in Fruitport 9
Years of service (semiority) 26
Dental Insurance 5
Disability 19
Discipline: of teachers 24
of students 24
Discrimination 15,24
Dues 1
Duration of Agreement 38
11-16,
Duties 35-36
Early retirement incentive 56
Elementary planning time 11, 13
Evaluation ' 22-24
Extended Employment 4
Extra class, pay 7
Extra Curricular: Contracts 13
Salary Schedule 41-43
Faculty Lounge 15
Filling Vacancies 17
Full teaching load,
secondary & elementary 12-16
Grievance 29-32
Hours, teaching 11-13
Illness in the immediate family 19-21
Immediate family 19
Information, right to 2
Insurance benefits 4
Dental insurance 5
General provisions 6
Health insurance 4
Life insurance 5
Long Term Disability insurance 5
Options to health insurance 5
Vision insurance 5
Insurance year 4
LR.S. mileage rate 7
Jury duty 20
Just cause 24
Layoff & Recall 26-29
Leaves of Absence 19-22
Association day 20
Child Care 21,22
Court appearance 20
Death 20
Extend Vacation 22
Immediate family 19, 20
Jury Duty 20
Matemity 19
Military 21
National Guard 20
Peace Corps 21




Personal Business

19

Pregnancy 19
Sick Leave 19
Study 22
Unpaid leave 21
Letters of Agreement Employee Severance Plan 56, 57
Middle School Block Scheduling and Team
Teaching 58
Job Sharing 59, 60
| Life Insurance 5
Long Term Disability Insurance 3
Longevity pay 9
Loss of pay, per diem 4
Lunch hour 12
Management Rights 3
Maternity Leave (Disability) 19
Mentor Teachers 34-37
Membership dues 1
MESSA 4
Mileage pay 7
Military leave 21
Miscellaneous Provisions 33
Movement on salary schedule 79
National Guard duty 20
Negotiation Procedure 29
New Teachers Insurance 6
Extra work days 9
No Strike clause 33
Non-discrimination 15
Notice of resignation 22
Options to health insurance S
Qrientation 12
Parking 15
Pay for accumulated sick leave 10
Peace Corps. Leave 271
Per diem, definition 19
Personal Business Leave 19
Personnel file 22
Planning time, Elementary 11, 13
Posting, vacancy 17
Pregnancy, leaves 21
Preparation period 11,12, 13
Subbing on 7
Printing of contract 13
Protection of Teachers 24
Pupil-teacher ratio 14
Qualified, definition 17
Recall 28,29
Recess Duty 11,12,13
Recognition 1
Records days 15
Reporting times 11
Representative, right to 24
Resignation 22




Retirement 9
Return from leave 22
| Rights, teacher 22-24
Salary schedule: credit 7,8
Movement 89
Salary Schedule 2004-2005 39
2005-2006 40
Scholarship Fund 15
School Calendar-general 12
School Calendars 2005-2006 44
School Improvement Programs 3
Sect. 125 Benefit Election Form | Appendix D 45
Sec. 125 Plan Summary Appendix E 46
Sect. 125 Plan Appendix F 49
Seniority 7, 8, 26-28
Seniority List 27
Sick Leave 19, 20
Payoff at death/retirement/insurance 10
Conversion ) 9,20
Snow days 16
| Eligible dependents 4
Step advancement 4
Student: teachers 15
Discipline 23
Substitute: Teachers in lien of contract teachers 1,9
Teaching on prep. time 7
Art, music, P.E. 16
Super Care 1 4
Teacher: Evaluation 22-24
Lounge 15
Rights 2
Teaching: Conditions 13-16
Duties — Load and Assignments 12,13
Equipment ‘ 15
Experience allowed 4
Extra class ' 7
Hours - 11
Loads and Assignments 12,13
Lunch 12
Telephones 15
Transfers 18
Travel, mileage pay 7
Tuition reimbursement 10
-Unpaid leave 21
Insurance 6
Unrequested transfer 18
Vacancies 17
Vending machines 15
Vision insurance 5
Witnesseth 1
Worker’s Compensation 26
Year-End Bonus 20






